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Mrs U.Dutta, learned counsei 

appearing for the applicant is Oresent. 

The grievance of the applicant is that 

respondents vide communication 

dated 17.9.09 has offered for his 

absorption as LDC with immediate 

effect though he is entitled to such 

absorption with effect from 1.111996. 

He also approached this Tribunal by 

O.A.31 1/1999. The Tribunal vide order 

dated 14.6.01 held that the scale of' 
I 

of LDC and Hindi Typist are same. The 

said judgment has already attained 

finality. 

In view of the above issue 

' notice to the Respondents. Mrs M.Das 

accepts notice on behalf of the 

resondetns. Service is complete. 
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28.10.09 	It is contended that operation 

of the impugned order dated 17.9.2009 

be stayed. On examination of the 

matter we find that this order upt only 

for applicant but also some other 

employees. It is accordingly ordered 

that any order passed by the 

respondents shall be subject to the 

outcome of the present O.A. 

List on 5.12.2009. 
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03.122009 	Enabling the advocatep for the 

Respondents to file reply within four weeks 

time, case is acourned to 5th January, 2010. 
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Member (A) 	Member (J) 

5.1.2010 	Time is extended to file reply as prayed for. 

List the matter 1 .2.2010. 

Madan Kun1 ' haturvedi) 	(Mukesh Kumar Gupta) 
Member (A) 	 Member (J) 

I, 	I 

01.02.2010 	On the request of MrsM.Das, learned 

Sr.C.G.S.C., last opportunily is granted to 

Respondents to file reply within extended 

No' 
	 period of four weeks. 

List on 02.03.2010. 
to 

(Madan Kumar Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta) 
- 	Member (A) 	 Member (J) 
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02.03:2010 	Proxy counsel for Respondents states 

that reply is being filed during course of the 

day with copy to the Applicant, who in turn 

would be at liberty to file rejoinder, if any 

before the next date of hearing. 

List on 19.03.2010. 

(Mad anKffar Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta) 
Member (A) 	 Member (J) 

/bb/ 
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09.04.2010 	On the request of Mrs. M. Das, 
learned Sr. CGSC for Respondents, 
adjourned to 29"  April 2010. 

• 	•• 

(Madan Kun(r Chaturvedi) (Muke4Kmar Gupta) 
Momht'r (A) 	Mombor (J) 

• 	p 	 IobI 

29 ,041010 	Afrr Arguing for jn hn Mrs U.  
Duth. )earned Connsei ftr appflc. it: seeks 
three dRys Uvne to AAIZUT  

List op 03.05.2010. 

(Modan Kum6hatuived 	(Mukesh Kurnar Gupta) 

	

Membei (A) 	 Member (J 
• 	nkm 

03.05.2010 	Heard Mrs.UDulta1 teamed counsel for 

applicant and Mrs.M.Das learned counsel for 

• 	the respondents. 

Heañng concluded. Reserved for 

orders.. 

• 	•• 	 • (Madan Ku1Chaturvedi) (Mukesh umar Guptc) 
Member (A) 	• 	•. Member (J) 
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• 	 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No. 221 of 2009 

DATE OF DECISION: 7.05.2010 

Shri Munindra Kalita 
...................................................................Applicant/s. 

Mrs.U.Dutfa 
.................................................................Advocate for the 

Applicant/s. 

- Versus- 
U.O.l. & Ors 

.......................................................................Resoondent/s 

Mrs. M.Das. 
....................................................................Advocate for the 

Respondents 

CORAM 

THE HON'BLE MR. MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J) 

THE HON'BLE MR.MADAN KUMARCHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A) 

Whether Reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see 	Yes/No the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	 Yes/No 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
of the Judgment? 	 Yes/No 

Judgment delivered by 	 Hon'ble Member (J) 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 221 of 2009 

Date of Decision: This, the j-Day of May, 2010. 

HON'BLE SHRI MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, JUDICIAL MEMBER 

HON'BLE SHRI MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Shri Munindra Kalita 
Hindi Typist 
Employees State Insurance Corporation 
Regional Office, N.E.Region 
Guwahati-781 021. 

.Applicant 
By Advocate: 	Mrs.U.Dutta. 

-Versus- 

Union of India 
Represented by Secretary 
to the Ministry of Labour 
New Delhi-i 10001. 

The Director General 
Employees State Insurance Corporation 
Panchdeep Bhawan, C.I.G. Road 
New Delhi- 110002. 

The Joint Director 
Employees State Insurance Corporation 
Panchdeep Bhawan, C.I.G. Road 
New Delhi- 110002. 

The Regional Director 
Employees State Insurance Corporation 
Corporation Regional Office 
N.E.Region, Assam, Bamunirnaidan 
Guwahati-781 021. 

Respondents 
By Advocate: 	Mrs. M. Das, Sr. CGSC. 

ORDER 

MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER Ci): 

Shri Munindra Kalita, Hindi Typist, Employees State Insurance 

Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ESIC), Regional Office, N.E.Region, 



O.A.22 1/2009 

Guwahati in this application challenges validity of communication dated 

17.09.2009 (Annexure-16) so far it relates to him. He also seeks declaration 

that he is entitled to be absorbed in the cadre of LDC w.e.f. 01.11.1996 and 

consequent seniority in said cadre of LDC from said date in the light of ESIC 

headquarters letter dated 01.11.1996 and order dated 14.06.2001 passed 

by this Tribunal in O.A. No.311/1999. He also seeks direction to respondents 

to consider him for promotion to the next higher post of UDC. 

2. 	On examination of pleadings raised by both sides, records 

referred thereto, admitted facts are that on being sponsored by the 

Employment Exchange and selection made by the department 

concerned, on 25.01.1984 he was appointed as Hindi Typist, though termed 

as "ad hoc", but later on eventually regularized from said date. He initially 

filed O.A. No.45/1988 challenging his termination. Said O.A. was allowed 

vide order dated 30.03.1990. One of the question considered by said order 

as revealed from para 8 thereof had been that: "whether the petitioner 

could be taken in the category of an LDC for which a test may be 

required", and on examination of the matter, it was held that: "the post of 

Hindi Typist is completely distinct and separate from the post of LDC and in 

such circumstances we cannot persuade ourselves to rely upon the 

averments found in the counter that the Hindi Typist is to be drawn from the 

cadre of LDCs". 

Thereafter, he preferred another O.A. No.128/1994, wherein he 

had challenged order dated 05.04.1994 rejecting his representation 

seeking promotion as UDC. One of the specific relief sought reads as 

under:- 

Page 2 of 11 
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"(ii) To issue a direction to the respondents to promote 
the applicant to the grade of U.D.C. w.e.f. a date 
when his juniors in the grade of L.D.C. were so 
promoted, i.e. w.e.f. 19.5.93 and alternatively to 
set aside and quash the orders df 19.5.93 
(Annexure 9) and 1.7.93 (Annexure 10)." 

19.05.1993 was an order, vide which two LDCs were promoted. Similarly, 

vide order dated 01.07.1993, based on recommendation of Screening 

Committee, some officials, one Head Clerk, UDC and LDC each were 

promoted to next higher post purely on ad hoc and temporary basis. Said 

O.A. was dismissed vide orderdated 03.07.1995 with specific observation 

that on earlier occasion, it was observed that post of Hindi Typist was 

distinct and separate from the cadre of LDC and having reaped the 

benefit thereof by getting regularization of service in the post of Hindi Typist, 

it was not open to the applicant to contend that the post of Hindi Typist 

al andLDC shout'be treated as a common cadre. 

Yet subsequently, another proceedings, namely O.A. 311/1999 

had been preferred whereby three different reliefs were sought, namely (1) 

direction to the respondents to provide at least two promotional avenues in 

the cadre of Hindi Typist; (ii) direction to consider him for promotion from 

the date his immediate juniors were promoted from the cadre of LDC with 

all consequential benefits, and; (iii) the order dated 12.05.2000 granting 

pay scale of Rs.3200-4590/- be modified and he be granted pay scale of 

Rs.4000-6000/-. On examination of the matter, said O.A. was partly allowed 

vide order dated 14.06.2001 with the following observations:- 

"6. The Ahmèdabdd Bench of this Tribunal vide its 
order dated 9.1 .1998 has held that scales of pay of LDCs 
and Hindi Typists are same and they are entitled to be 
considered for promotion to the post of UDC. The 
aforesaid order of the Ahmedabad Bench, though 

Page 3 of 11 
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could not be applicable to the applicant before 
1.11.1996, but after the aforesaid order (Annexure 6) the 
applicant has become part of the cadre of LDC and we 
find support that the applicant is entitled for the next 
higher grade in the existing hierarchy, which is Rs.4000-
6000. 

7. 	For the reasons stated above, this O.A. is allowed 
in part. The order dated 12.5.2000 shall stand modified to 
the extent that in column 6 the scale of pay of financial 
upgradation mentioned as 3285-4950, shall stand 
substituted by the scale of pay of Rs.4000-100-6000. The 
applicant shall be entitled for financial benefit under this 
order, which shall be paid to him within a period of three 
months from the date of a copy of this order is received 
by the respondents." 

In compliance of aforesaid directions, applicant had been 

allowed the pay scale of Rs.4000-6000/-. Thus, on the face of it, present 

proceeding is the fourth round of litigation virtually on the same lines. 

3. 	Mrs.U.Dutta, learned counsel appearing for the applicant, 

raised the following contentions:- 

(I) 	Vide communication dated 01.11 .1996 (Annexure-4), it was 

conveyed that the word "Typist" will be substituted by the 

word "LDC (Hindi Typist)". Furthermore, this Tribunal vide para 4 

of order dated 14.06.2001 passed in O.A.31 1/1999 observed 

that after order dated 01.11.1996 the post of Hindi Typist could 

not be termed as an isolated post and it became a part of 

LDC, a feeder cadre for UDC. Furthermore, Ahmedabad 

Bench of this Tribunal in its order dated 09.01.1998, in Guda B.R. 

vs. Union of India & Ors. (August 1998, Swamy's News 109) has 

held that scales of pay of both Hindi Typist and LDC are same 

and they are entitled to be considered for promotion to the 

post of UDC. Though the same cannot be made applicable 

M 
Page 4 of 11 
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before 01.11.1996. and after said order applicant became part 

of LDC's cadre. The findings recorded by this Tribunal in 

aforementioned order dated 14.06.2001 had attained finality, 

as said order had not been challenged before any higher 

court. Respondents cannot be allowed to take stand which is 

contrary to the findings recorded therein. 

Since 1,982 the respondents were maintaining common 

seniority list of LDCs and Hindi Typist. However, vide gradation 

list issued vide memorandum dated 11.04.2002 (Annexure-9) his 

name was shown in the separate cadre of "Hindi Typist" 

immediately below LDC's cadre. 

Educational qualification prescribed, mode of recruitment, 

duties and functions discharged by both i.e. LDC as well as 

Hindi Typist are same. They have been placed in the same pay 

scale. 

Placing strong reliance in (1999) 1 SCC 273, V.S.Charati vs. 

Hussein Nhanu Jamadar (Dead) by irs. if was emphasized that 

a decision rendered by Tribunal/Court in absence of challenge 

becomes final and binding on both parties and merely 

because it may be wrong, it would not become nullity. The 

order of the Tribunal, having not been challenged by the 

respondents, became final and binding on both parties. It 

would continue to bind the parties unless set aside. Effect of 

the decision on their part, therefore, cannot be ignored. 

Absorbing the applicant w.e.f. 25.08.2009, vide order dated 

Page 5 of 11 
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17.09.2009, the respondents have virtually negated findings 

recorded by this Tribunal in O.A.311/1999, which also carries 

civil consequences like loosing seniority. Vide the impugned 

order, applicant has been placed at the bottom of LDC's 

cadre and grqnted seniority with reference to date of 

absorption in 2009-10 though he is entitled to said seniority 

w.e.f. 01.11.1996. 

In the above backdrop, learned counsel for applicant, 

contended that he is entitled to reliefs, as prayed for, and furthermore, the 

impugned order gives him a fresh cause of action. 

4. 	Contesting the matter and by filing reply, it was stated that 

although educational qualification and scales of pay of both Hindi Typist 

and LDC are same, nature of work/job is different, and therefore, there is a 

distinction between LDC and Hindi Typist and they are treated as separate 

cadre. A Hindi Typist is to perform only typing in Hindi but an LDC is to 

perform various different job and also deals with different official works in 

different branches. They are not treated as part of combined cadre. No 

artificial distinction between the two categories has been made by the 

respondents merely to affect apphcant's promotional avenues, as 

projected. Hindi Typist is not eligible for promotion to UDC as per 

Recruitment Regulation of said post. As per Recruitment Regulation, only 

LDC is eligible for promotion to UDC. Thus, promotion of Hindi Typist to the 

post of UDC will be in violation of ESIC Recruitment Regulation. Letter dated 

01 .11.1996 did in fact change the nomenclature of post from 'Typist' to 

'LDC' (Hindi Typist) and said letter does not by itself make it evident that 

Hindi Typist is included in the cadre of LDC itself, as projected. Applicant, 

Page 6 of 11 
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on completion of 24 years of regular service had already been granted 

two financial upgradafions in terms of DOP&T O.M. dated 09.08.1999. As 

per judgment of this Tribunal in O.A.311/1999, the first financial upgradation 

was granted to the applicant from Rs.3050-4950/- to Rs.4000-6000/- vide 

order dated 18.09.2001 and second financial upgradation had been given 

to him in the pay scale of Rs.5000-8000/- w.e.f.25.01 .2008 vide order dated 

Mrs.M.Das, learned counsel appearing for the respondents, 

vehemently contended that present application is barred by principle of 

res judicata. Our attention was drawn to findings recorded in O.A.45/1 988 

whereby, vide para 10 it was observed that applicant should be allowed to 

continue in service as a Hindi Typist. At this late stage, it was urged, that 

applicant cannot be allowed to approbate and reprobate in the same 

breath. 

We have heard, learned counsel for the parties at great 

length, perused the pleadings and other material placed on record 

including the judgments and orders cited before us, as noticed 

hereinabove. 

First legal issue which, requires consideration, is whether the 

principles laid under Order II, Rule 2 as well as Section 11 of the Code of 

Civil Procedure, 1908 are appliable in the peculiar facts of present case or 

not. Order II Rule 2 of said CPC reads as under:- 

"2 	Suit to include the whole claim.-(1) Every suit shall 
include the whole of the claim which the plaintiff is 
entitled to make in respect of the cause of action; but a 
plaintiff may relinquish any portion of his claim in order to 
bring the suit within the jurisdiction of any Court. 

Page7of 11 
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Relinquishment of part of claim. - Where a plaintiff 
omits to sue in respect of, or intentionally relinquishes, 
any portion of his claim, he shall not afterwards sue in 
respect of the portion so omitted or relinquished. 

Omission to sue for one of several reliefs.- A person 
entitled to more than one relief in respect of the same 
cause of action may sue for all or any such reliefs; but if 
he omits, except with the leave of the Court, to sue for 
all such reliefs, he shall not afterwards sue for any relief so 
omitted." 

(emphasis supplied) 

Examining the case from this angle, particularly in the light of principles laid 

down under Order II, Rule 2 of CPC, which required that every suit shall 

include whole of the claim, which one is entitled to and where a 

plaintiff/petitioner omits to sue or intentionally relinquishes any portion of his 

claim, he shall not afterwards sue in respect of the portion so omitted or 

relinquished. 

8. 	On giving our thoughtful consideration and the ruling cited in 

O.A.31 1/1999, we are of the considered opinion that when a person seeks 

direction to the respondents to provide at least two promotional avenues 

but does not seek a direction either to the effect that he is deemed to be a 

part of feeder category i.e., LDC or he should be deemed absorbed in the 

said feeder cadre, he virtually intentionally relinquishes that portion of the 

claim. Promotion to the next cadre presupposes that a person is a part and 

parcel of feeder category. As already noticed hereinabove, he had 

already preferred O.A. No.128/1994 seeking a relief, which in unambiguous 

term, as already extracted hereinabove, namely direction to promote him 

to the grade of UDC, which relief has, in specific, been rejected. It is not the 

case of applicant that said O.A., which has been dismissed vide order 

dated 03.07.1995, was either challenged before any higher court or set 

Page 8 of 11 
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aside in any manner. Thus, said findings have attained finality. We may 

further observe that said order had been pronounced in July, 1995 much 

prior to the judgment in L. Chandra Kumar vs. Union of India & Ors, (1997) 3 

SCC 261 whereby and whereunder the High Court was introduced as forum 

to challenge the order of this Tribunal. Filing of successive 

petitions/applications on the same ground has to be strongly deprecated. 

Unfortunately, applicant has misused the judicial forum by seeking same 

very relief by filing successive petitions on said subject, namely, promotion 

to the cadre of UDC either or indirectly. 

Another principle, which in our considered opinion, also gets 

attracted is as prescribed under Section 11, explanation IV thereof of the 

C.P.C. Said Section 11, explanation IV reads as under:- 

"Explanation IV. Any matter which might and ought to 
have been made ground of defence or attack in such 
former suit shall be deemed to have been a matter 
directly and substantially in issue such suit." 

It is well settled law that though the provisions of C.P.C. are not applicable 

to the proceedings before this Tribunal, but principles laid down therein are 

squarely applicable to prevent the abuse of judicial forum so that litigant is 

not permitted to file successive petitions on the same matter and subject. 

As far as merits of the case are concerned, we may observe 

that applicant's case centers around communication dated 01.11.1996. 

Therefore, it would be expedient to notice its contend, which reads as 

under:- 

"Subject:- Continuance of Hindi Posts from 1.10.96 to 
31 .3.97 - correction letter. 

Sir, 

Page9of 11 
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With reference to this office letter of even no. 
dated 24.10.96, it is informed that the word "Typist" will 
be substituted by the word "L.D.C." (Hindi Typist) at Cl. 
No.7 of page No.2. 

Please acknowledge receipt." 

Reference has been made therein to communication dated 24.10.1996, 

which deals with post related to Hindi subject under different groups, which 

are required to be continued fora period from 01 .10.1996 to 31 .03.1997. For 

the State of Assam, only one post each for Jr./Sr. Translator as well as Hindi 

Typist had been provided. In our considered opinion when aforesaid 

communications are read in its entirety, it would be revealed that certain 

posts related to Hindi subject were allowed to continue under feeder 

category only for a short duration. Thus, communication dated 01.11.1996, 

on which much reliance has been placed, would not be of any assistance. 

It nowhere provides that the post of Hindi Typist would either be merged 

with the cadre of LDC or a common seniority list of said posts are required 

to be maintained. 

11. 	Examining the case from either angle, we are of the 

considered opinion that there is no substance and justification in the 

contentions raised by the applicant. Furthermore, we may note that if the 

applicant Seeks absorption in the cadre of LDC, persons, who were 

appointed to said grade after so-called cut off date, namely, 01.11.1996 till 

25.08.2009, were required to be impleaded. Perusal of gradation list issued 

vide O.M. dated 11.04.2002 (Annexure-9) would reveal that as many as 

three persons, namely, Sri K.Guite, Ms. C. Das and Sri T. Sarkar were 

appointed on 19.08.1998, 14.06.2000 and 01.06.2000 respectively. If the 

applicant is deemed to be part of LDC cadre w.e.f. 01 .11.1996, aforesaid 
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officials' seniority would directly be affected, and as such, their right would 

be infringed. Without impleading said officials applicant's seniority cannot 

be determined. Thus, present application suffered from another infirmity - 

non-impleadment of necessary parties. 

We may note another aspect, namely, that vide the aforesaid 

gradation/seniority list dated 11.04.2002, applicant had been shown in the 

category of Hindi Typist, validity of said memorandum, had not been 

challenged at any point of time including in present proceedings. 

We may also observe that the applicant is basically relying on 

some stray observations made by this Tribunal in earlier proceedings. The 

order and judgment of Tribunal/Court cannot be read in isolation and it has 

to be read in its entirety. Specific reliefs sought vide O.A.311/1999, namely, 

to provide him at least two promotional avenues as well as to consider him 

for promotion to the post of UDC had not been acceded to. A relief, which 

is sought but not granted in specific, has to be treated as deemed 

rejected. 

In this view of the matter, applicant is estopped from 

contending that he should be treated as part of LDC cadre, which 

indirectly had been the relief sought in earlier proceedings, and not 

granted. Thus, taking a cumulative view of the matter and keeping the 

entire conspectus of case, we do not find any merit in the claim laid. 

Accordingly, O.A. is dismissed. No costs. 

(MADANIUKZAR CHATURVEDI) 
MEMBER (A) 

! 2,  -, 
(MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA) 

MEMBER (J) 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TflUBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 
-----;-

0. A. No._2- Z- / 	/2009 
	Central 

Shri Minindra Kalita 
-Vs- 	 26 OflT 

Union of India and Othei. 
Guwahati Bench 

SiNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION 

Applicant is working as Hindi Typist in the department of Employees State 

Insurance Corporation (for short ESIC) in the Regional Office, Guwahati. He was 

initially appointed as Hindi Typist in the respondent department on 25.01.84. It is 

stated that post of Hindi typist is analogues to that of LDC in the respondent 

department since the mode of recruitment, educational qualification, nature ofjb 

and even the scale of pay for both the posts are identical. However, responden 

are treating the post of Hjndi Typist as different category than the LDC, as a result 

juniors to the applicant who were working as LDC got their promotion to the post 

of UDC but the same has been denied to the applicant. Applicant earlier 

approached this Hon'bie Tribunal in O.A No. 311/1999 for denial of scale of pay 
of Rs. 4000-6000 to him. Hon'bie Tribunal disposed of the said O.A on 14.06.01 and 

held that applicant is entitled to scale of pay of Rs. 4000-6000/- in phce of Rs. 

3200-4900/-. It was also held by the Hon'ble Tribunal that applicant has become 

part of the cadre of LDC w.e.f. 01.11.1996 pursuant to the order dated 01.11.1996 

issued by the Headquarter Office, ESIC, New Delhi. Applicant submitted series of 

representations for correct fixation of his seniority and for placing him in the cadre 
of LDC above his juniors i.e. in the appropriate position of the seniority list and 

also prayed. for consideration of his promotion to the cadre of UDC. But to no 

result. However, respondent No. 3 most surprisingly issued the impugned letter 
dated 17.09.2009 (Annexure- 16) seeking written consent from the applicant to the 
effect that he has no objection for being absorbed and placed as junior most in the 

LDC cadre with reference to the date of absorption in the year 2009-10. Hence this 
Original Application. 
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01.04. i92- ESIC published a common gradation list of LDti41fTjist 
(Annexure- 8) 

25.01.1984- Applicant joined in the department of ESIC as Hindi Typist in the 
pay scale of Rs. 950-1500/-. 

16.02.1990- Govt. of India, Ministry of Industry, department of Company Affairs 
decided to group the posts of Hindi Typists in various region offices 
with the post of LDC. 	 (Annexure- 1) 

January, 1991- 	Central Water Cotnniission issued seniority list of Hindi 
Typist/L.D.C. It is evident that other Central. Govt. departments 
maintain common seniority in respect of Hindi Typists and LDC's 
for the purpose ofpromoLion to [he next higher grade. 

(Annexure- 2) 
24.10.1996- ESI, New Delhi issued an order intimating the decision regarding 

extension of the period of Hindi posts. 	 (Annexure- 3) 

01.11.1996- ESIC. New Delhi intimated that in the order dated 24.10.1996, the 
word 'Typist' shall be read as 'LDC/Hindi Typist'. It is evident that 
Mmdi Typists are included in the cadre of LDC. 	(Annexure- 4) 

09.01.1998- Alirnedabad Bench of the Hon'bie CAT in its judgment and order 
passed in O.A. No. 422/90 held that Hindi Typist should be 
considered for promotion along with L.D.0 to the cadre of U.D.C. 

(Annexure- ) 

06.10.1998- Applicant submitted representation praying for his promotion to the 
post. of U.D.0 treating him at par with LDC. But [.0 no result. 

(Annexure- 6) 

09.09.1999- Juniors of the applicant was promoted to the cadre of UDC. 
(Annexure- 15) 

14.06.2001- Hort'ble CAT in O.A No. 311/1999 held that applicant is entitled to 
scale of pay of Rs. 4000-6000/- in place of Rs. 3200-4900/-. Hon'ble 
Tribunal specifically declared that applicant has become part of the 
cadre of LDC w.e.f. 01.11.1996 pursuant to the order dated 01.11.1996 
issued by the Headquarter Office, ESIC, New Delhi. (Annex'ure- 7) 

26.11.2001- Regional Director, Guwahati sought clarification from Director, HQ 
New Delhi regarding inclusion of name of [he applicant to the cadre 
of LDC and his promotion to the cadre of UDC.. 	(Annexure- 10) 

11.04.2002- Respondents published gradation/seniority list of the employees of 
ESIC, wherein LDC and Hindi Typist have been shown as separate 
cadre. 	 (Annexure- 9) 

28.08.2006- Applicant submitted representation for correct fixation of seniority 
in the cadre of LDC in the appropriate position of the seniority list 
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and also prayed for consideration of his promotion to the cadre of 
IJDC. Bitt to no result. 	 (Aiucxurc- 13) 

30.11.2006- Regional Office Guwahali sought darification from the Headquarter, 
New Ddllü regarding fixation of seniority of the applicant to the 
cadre of LDC. . (Annexure- 11) 

16.07.2007/21.11.07- 	Regional Director, Guwahati intimated the HQ office, 
New Delhi [hat no decision regarding fixa Lion of seniority of [hc 
applicant to the cadre of LDC has not rceived. 

(Annexure- 12 and 14) 

17.09.2009- Respondent No. 3 issued the impugned order dated 17.07.09 seeking 
written consent from [he applicant to the effect that he has no 
objection for being absorbed and his seniority is fixed at the bottom 
of .  the LDC with reference to the date of absorption in the 2009-10. 

(Annexure- 16) 

PRAYERS 
That the Hon'bie Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash the condition 
laid down in the impugned letter dated 17.09.2009 (Amiexure- 16) so far the 
applicant is concerned. 

That the Hon'bie Tribunal be pleased to declare that the applicant is 
entitled [.0 be absorbed to the cadre of LDC w.e.f. 01.11.1996. 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to fix the 
seniority, of the applicant in the cadre of LDC treating his date of absorption 
as LDC w.e.f. 0111.1996 in the light of ESIC Headquarter letter dated 
01.11.1996 and also in terms of the judgmend and order dated 14.06.2001 
passed in OA No. 311/1999. 

That the Hon'bie Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to consider 
promotion of the applicani to the cadre of UDC after fixation of his 
seniority in terms of prayer No. 3. 

Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble 
Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 

Interim order pived for. 
During pendency of the application, the applicant prays for the following 
interim relief: - 

1. 	That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to stay operation of the impugned 
iclter dated 17.09.2009 (Annexure- 16) so far it is concerned to the applicant 
till disposal of the Original Application. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 	 - 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 
(Au application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

O.A. Na_ 	/2009 Fr stratWeTr1

BETWEEN: 	
trat 

Shri Munindra Kalita, 	 oc 2O9 
Hindi. Typist, 
Employees State lusuxancc Corporation, 	 Guwahati Berth 
Regional Office, N.E. Region, 
Guweiheiti- 781021. 

—Applicant. 
-AND- 

The Union of India, 

Represented by Secretary to the 
Government of India, 
Ministry of Labour, 
New Delhi- 110001. 

The Director General, 
Employees Slate Ins uxahce Corporation, 
Panchdeep Bhawan, 
C.LG. Rodd, New Delhi- 110002. 

The Joint Director, 
Employees State Insurance Corporation, 
Panchdeep Bhawan, 
C.I.C. Road, New Delhi- 110002. 

The Regional Director, 
Employees State Insurance Corporation, 
Corporation Regional Office, N.E. Region, 
Assani, Bamuninialdan, Guwahati- 781021. 

* ....... Respondents. 

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 
1. 	Particulais of the order (s) against which this application is made: 

This application is made against the impugned letter No.A-24!13!2!2007-

EJE dated 17.09.2009 (Annexure- 16) issued by Employee State Insurance 

Corporation (for short ESIC), New Delhi, whereby a fresh proposal has 

been issued to absorb the applicant as Hindi Typist to the cadre of L.D.C, 

whereas by the judgment and order dated 14.06.2001 passed in O.A.No. 
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311/1999, the applicant has already been declare as LDC/Hindi Typist i.e. 

the post of Hiridi. Typist holding by the applicant has been merged with 

L.D.0 w.e.f 01.11.1996, as such applicant by operation of law have already 

been merged with the cadre of L.D.0 w.e.f. 01.11.1996. Therefore the 

impugned order dtd. 17.09.2009 is contrary to the judgment and order 

dated 14.06.2001 passed in O.A. No. 311/1999, hence the present 

application. 

jgisdjti(,n of the Tribunal: 
The applicant declares that the subject matter of this application is well 

within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Limitation 
The applicant further declares that this application is filed within the 

limitation prescribed under Section- 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act' 

1985. 

Facts of the case: 

4.1 That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitled to all the 

rights, protections and privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of 

India. 

4.2 That the applicant joined under the respondents on 25.01.1984 as Hindi 

Typist after being sponsored by the local Employment Exchange, Guwahati 

along with other six candidates and having been duly selected by the 

departmental recruitment aforesaid was initially termed as ad hoc but 
eventually he was regularized as Hindi Typist w.e.f the date of his joining 

i.e. 25.01.1984. 

4.3 That the post of Mmdi typist is squarely analogues to that of LDC since the 
mode of recruitment, educational qualification, nature of job and even the 
scale of pay for both the posts are identical. The pay scale of Mmdi Typist as 
well as LDC are Rs. 950-1500/-, finally revised to Rs. 3050-4590/- and the 

requirçj qualification for both the posts are as follows;- 

[Central AdministrativeTribunal 
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4.4 

4.5 

Si. No. Hindi Typist Lower Division Clerk 
1. Matriculation 	or 	equivalent 1 Matriculation 	or 	equivalent 

with typing @ 30 words per I with typing speed @ 30 words 

minuic in HindL per ntinutc in English. 

From above it is abundantly dear that the post of Hindi Typist and LDC are 

at par and there is no distinction between the two whatsoever. 

That the humble applicant begs to submit that apart from the fact that the 

post of Hindi Typist and LDC are analogous. In all respects viz, educational 

qualification, scale of pay, nature of job etc. they are treated as combined 

cadre gince inception for all purposes but the respondents herein have 

drawn an artificial distinction between those two categories of posts 

treating the post of Hindi Typist as a lone category and keeping aside the 

incumbent from the normal promotional avenue thus depriving the 

applicant of his legitimate promotion to the cadre of U.D.0 as have been 

given to the L.D.C. 
It is pertinent to mention here that in other Central Government 

organization like the Central Water COmmission, All India radio, central 

Silk Boani EPF (a sistei concern of ESIC) 5151 etc. common seniority list are 

being maintained in respect of Hindi Typists and LDC's for the purpose of 

promotion to the next higher grade. In this context, relevant letter dated 

16.02.1990 issued by the department of company affairs and another letter 

dated January, 1991 issued by the Central Water Commission pertaining to 

the seniority and grouping of Hindi Typist/L.D.0 are sell evident and sell 

contained.. 

Copy of letter dated 16.024990 and letter dated January, 1991 are 
annexed hereto and marked as Annexure- 1 and 2 respectively. 

That being highly aggrieved at such discriminatory treatment in respect of 

promotion, the applicant approached the Hon'ble Central Administrative 

Tribunal (C.A.T), Guwahati Bench through O.A. No. 128/1994 seeking 

justice and praying for promotion to the cadre of U.D.0 from the date of 

promotion of his juniors serving in the cadre of L.D.C. The Hon'ble 

Tribunal was pleased to dismiss the O.A vide its judgment and order dated 
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03.07.1995 passed in O.A. No. 128/1994 but making some observations. The 

extract of which are reproduced under;- 

"11. We however find it difficult to appreciate that a person 

appointed to the post of Hindi Typist should not have any avenue 

of pmmotion open. One way for such a person would be enter the 

cadre of LDC after qualifying in the prescribed manner and then / 

hope of prnmotion to the higher post. The applicant had himself 

lost that chance earlier. We would reconunend to the respondents 

that if such a oppottunity is still open and it is desired to be 

availed by the applicant he maybe considered forgiving him that 

P 	oppoitunit'v. We also hope that the respondents will consider 

whether any avenue of pmmotion should be opened up for the 

incumbent of the post of Hindi Typist. As the situation stands at 

present it will be unfortunate that the applicant will have to 

remain glued to the same post all thmugh out his service career ,  

with the respondents. Some way is desirable to be seriously 

consideredto be found out bythe respondents .................'. 

The applicant urge to produce the copy of the judgment and order 

dated 03.07.1995 at the time of hearing. 

4.6 That it is stated that the ESIC, New Delhi vide letter bearing No. A-
49/12/8/96-Hind! dated 01.11.1996 addressed to all the Regional Directors 

and other concerned authorities intintated that in the order dated 

24.10.1996, the word 'Typist shall be read as 'LDC/Hindi Typist'. Thus 

from the  letter dated 01.11.1996 it is evident that Hind! Typist are included 

in the cadre of LDC. Therefore there is no scope on the part of the 

respondents to treat the Hind! Typists as isolated cadre. 

Copy of the letter dated 24.10.1996 and 01.11.96 are enclosed 

herewith and marked as Amiexure- 3 and 4 respectively. 

4.7 That the Hon'ble Supreme Court while passing its judgment in the case of 

Raghunath Prasad -Vs- Secretary, Home Political Department was pleased 

to make specific observation that reasonable promotional opportunities 

should be available in every wing of public service and directed the state of 
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Biliar to provide at least two promotion opportunities to the officers of the 

state police wireless organization. The same ratio applies in case of the 
instant applicant also. 

In a similar manner, the Abmedabad Bench of the Hon'bie CAT vide 

its judgment and order passed on 09.01.1998 in O.A. No. 422/1990 (Guda 

B.R -Vs- Union of India and Ors) was pleased to hold specifically that 

Hindi Typist should be considered for promotion along with L.D.0 to the 

cadre of U.D.C. 

Copy of the judgment dated 09.01.1998 in O.A. No. 422/1990 

is annexed hereto and marked as Annexure- 5. - 

4.8 That the applicant had since submitted number of representations to the 

respondents citing various judicial decisions and the latest position of law 
in this matter and praying for his promotion to the post of U.D.0 treating 

him at par with LDC but the same were not considered on the pretext that 

the post of Hindi Typist is an independent and lone category having no 

promotional avenue, thereby treating the case of the applicant most 

mechanically and without any application of mind. 

Copy of one representation dated 06.10.1998 is annexed 
hereto and marked as Annexure- 6. 

4.9 That following the instructions laid down in the Govt. of India's O.M No. 
35034/i/97-Estt.(D) dated 09.08.1999, the respondents eventually granted 

one financial upgradation under assured career progression (ACP) scheme 

to the stagnating employees including the applicant. There also, the 
applicant was discriminated upon whereby his pay scale was upgraded 
from Rs. 3050-4590/-- to Rs. 3200-4900/-, whereas his pay scale was 
upgraded from Rs. 3050-4590/- to Rs. 3200-4900/- whereas in case of L.D.C, 
the corresponding scale of Rs. 3050-4590/- was upgraded to Rs. 4000-6000/-

violating the instructions kid down in the said O.M dated 09.08.1999. 

4.10 That the applicant being aggrieved at such discriminatory treatment meted 
out to him approached the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal 
(CAT), Guwaliati by filing O.A. No. 311/1999 with the following prayers: 
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"8.1 That the Honbie Tribunal be pleased to direct the 

respondents to provide at least two promotional avenues for 

the cadre of Hindi Typist in the ESI Corporatiom 

8.2 That in terms of prayer no. 8.1 respondents be directed to 

consider the promotion of the applicant at least from the date 

of promotion of his immediate juniors who joined 

subsequently in the cadre of LDC with all consequential 

service benefits including monetary benefits alternatively; 

to create promotional avenue for the serving Hindi Typist at 

par with serving LDC of the ESI Corporation with all 

consequential service benefits at least from the date of 

promotion of his immediate juniors in the cadre of UDC 

including seniority. 

8.3 Cost of the application 
8.4 Any other relief/reliefs to which the applicant is entitled to 

under the facts and circumstances of the case as may be 

deemed fit and proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal." 

4.11 That the Honbie Tribunal dedded the O.A No. 311/1999 and passed its 

judgment and order dated 14.06.2001. In the said judgment, although the 

Honbie Tribunal allowed the O.A in part by modifying the scale of 

financial up gradation in respect of the applicant as Rs. 4000-6000/- in place 

of Rs. 3200-4900/- granted earlier by the respondents. 

It is evident from the judgment and order dated 14.06.2001 in O.A. 
No. 311/1999 that the applicant has become a part of the cadre of LDC 

w.e.f. 01.11.1996 and such decision of the Hon'ble Tribunal was based on 

the letter dated 01.11.1996 issued by the respondents amending the 
nomenclature of Hindi Typist in the ESI Corporation as "Lower Division 

Clerk (Hindi TypistY'.  The judgment and order dated 14.06.2001 in OA No. 

311/1999 has not carried on appeal by the respondents, as such said 

judgment has attained it's finality. 

Copy of the judgment and order dated 14.06.2001 is annexed 

hereto as Annexure- 7. 
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4.12 That in spite of similarities in all respects, the respondents have made an 

artificial distinction between the Hindi Typist and the LDC thereby keeping 

promotional avenues from the post of LDC to UDC etc. but deprived the 

Hindi Typist of any promotional avenue treating the Hindi Tpist as an 

independent lone category and as such the Hindi Typist has to suffer a 

stagnatioli in the same post for the whole life. Consequently, the present 

applicant has been serving in the post of Hindi Typist for more than 24 

years by now without any promotion whereas his other counterparts who 

were working as LDC have been promoted to the posts of UDC and even 

Assistants through their normal promotional avenue. Although they have 

been doing the same works, having same qualifications as that of the 

applicant and some of them are even junior to the applicant in respect of 

their joining in the regular post of LDC. Juniors of the applicant under the 

respondent department as LDC who joined ntu.ch later than the present 

applicant in service have been promoted to the post 'of UDC as back as in 

the year 1993 te. even before completing 10 years of service as LDC as 

evident from the gradation/seniority lists of the employees of the FSI 

corporation published on 11.04.2002. It is further stated that in the 

gradation list dated 01.04.1982 it is evident that the ESIC maintained 

common gradation/seniority list for the post of LDC and Hindi Typist but 

all of a sudden without any cogent reason in the gradation list dated 

11.04.02 the post of Hindi Typist and LDC have been shown as separate 

categories. 
Copy of the gradation list dated 01.04.1982 and 11.04.2002 are 

annexed hereto and marked as Annexure- 8 and 9. 

4.13 That pursuant to the judgment and order dated 14.06.2001 aforesaid the 

respondents have modified their earlier order relating to financial up 

gradation in respect of the applicant and have granted the upgraded scale 

of Rs. 4000-6000/- in place of Rs. 3200-4900/- granted earlier to the 

applicant. The modified scale of Rs. 4000-6000/- was granted to the 

applicant vide office order no. 717  of 2001 issued on 10.09.2001 and the said 

scale was made effective' from 09.08.1999. But the basic grievance of the 

applicant i.e. to treat him at par with the L.D.0 w.e.f the very date of his 

joining as Hindi Typist on 25.01.1984 and to grant him subsequent 
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promotion to the cadre of UDC from the date of promotion of those LDC's 

who were junior to him has not been considered as yet. 

4.14 That the applicant begs to state that the Hon'ble Tribunal in its judgment 

and order dated 14.06.2001 in O.A. No. 311/1999 held that the applicant is a 

part of the cadre of LDC w.e.f. 01.11.1996 on the basis of the letter dated 

01.11.1996 issued by the respondents (Annexure- 4 herein) although the 

applicant is a part of the cadre of LDC w.e.f the very date of his 

appointment as Hindi Typist i.e. with effect from 25.01.1984. It is worth 

mentioning that the factum of common cadre of Hindi Typist and LDC as 

an integrated one has been held time and again by various judicial 

decisions as stated in the foregoing paragraphs and such a system of joint 

seniority of both the posts for the purpose of promotion to the next higher 

post is in practice in other central organizations which existed even in the 

respondent organization i.e. ESIC as well as illustrated in the forgoing 

paragraphs. As such there is no reason of denying the promotion of the 

applicant from the cadre of Ninth Typist to the cadre of UDC on an 

untenable and unjustified plea that the cadre of Ninth Typist is an isolated 

one and hence out of any promotional avenue. in view of this, the decision 

of the Hon'ble Tribunal that the applicant is a part of the cadre of LDC w.e.f 

01.11.1996. 

4.15 That it is stated that although the Ld. Tribunal vide its judgment and order 

dated 14.06.2001 declared that the post of Ninth Typist as part and parcel of 

LDC cadre w.e.f. 01.11.1996 and the applicant thereafter submitted several 

representations to the Regional Director for correct fixation of his seniority, 
placing him in the cadre of LDC above his juniors i.e. in the appropriate 
position of the seniority list and also prayed for consideration of his 

promotion to the cadre of UDC. Applicant submitted representation on 

28.08.2006 to that effect. It is relevant to mention here that earlier also the 

matter was taken up by the Regional Director with the Headquarter office 
vide letter bearing No. 43-A.20/11/143/84-Estt. dated 21.11.2007, letter No. 

43-A.20/11/143/84-Estt. dated 30.11.2000. letter No 43-A.20/11/143/84-
Estt. Dated 16.07.2007 and letter bearing No. 43-A.20/11!143/84-Estt. dated 
26.11.2001, whereby the Regional office of the ESIC sought specific 
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4.17 

clarification from the office of the DC regarding inclusion of the name of 

the applicant in the gradation/seniority list of LDC after 01.11.1996 and 

also sought clarification regarding consideration of promotion of the 

applicant to the cadre of UDC but the HQ office deliberately did not give 

any clarification either regarding fixation of seniority of the applicant in the 

cadre of LDC or regardingpromotion of the applicant to the cadre of UDC. 

The regional Director vide his communication dated 16.07.2007 addressed 
to DC, New Delhi requested to expedite the decision of the HQ office with 

respect to the regional office letter dated 26.11.01, 30.11.06, 11.01.07. 12.02.07 

and 14.05.07. But the HQ office remained silent and deliberately ignored 

compliance of the judgment and order dated 14.06.2001 passed in OA No. 

311/1999. 
Copy of the letter dated 26.11.01, 30.11.06, 16.07.07. 
rcprcscntaLion dated 28.08.06 and letter dated 21.11.07 arc 
endosed herewith and marked as Annexure- 10, 11, 12. 13 
and 14. 

That it is stated that vide office order No. 65/99 dated 09.09.1999 as many 

as two juniors, namely; Sri Susen Kalita and Sri Arabinda Das have been 

promoted to the cadre of the cadre of UDC without considering the case of 

the applicant. As such the Regional Office after receipt of the representation 

from the applicant and judgment and order dated 14.06.2001 in OA No. 

311/99 repeatedly took up the matter with the Headquarter office for 

fixation of seniority of the applicant in the cadre of LDC and also for 

promotion to the cadre of UDC. But the Headquarter office willfully and 

deliberately remained silent in order to deny the benefit of seniority and 

promotion to the applicant. 
Copy of the promotion order dated 09.09.99 is enclosed 
herewith and marked as Annexure- 15. 

That most surprisingly while the case of the applicant is pending with the 
Headquarter office, New Delhi the respondent No. 3 vide his impugned 

letter No. A-24J13/12/2007-E.11 dated 17.09.09 issued a proposal in respect 

of the applicant along with others for absorption to the post of LDC with 

respect to the decision rendered in the 147th meeting of the FSTC held on  

25.08.2009. By the said impugned letter dated 17.09.09 it was further 
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directed to take written consent of the official concerned to the effect that 

they have no objection for being absorbed and placed as junior most in the 

cadre subject to the following conditions: 
Post of Hindi. Typist/Telex Operator may be merged with LDC 

w.e.f. 25.08.2009. 
Existing incumbent holding the post of Hmdi Typist/Telex 

operator may be treated on par with LDC in the matter of promotion 

to the conditions incorporated in the RRs of LDC. 
Seniority of the incumbents of Hindi Typist/Telex C)perator 

should be fixed at the bottom of the LDC with reference to the date 

of absorption in the 2009-10. 
Copy of the impugned letter dated 17.09.09 is enclosed 

herewith and marked as Annexure- 16. 

4.18 That it is stated that by the impugned order dated 17.09.2009, the 

Headquarter Office, ESIC, New Delhi seeking consent of the Hindi Typist 

including the applicant for merger of the cadre of Hindi Typist/Telex 
Operator with the LDC w.e.f. 25.08.2009. Whereas by the judgment and 

order dated 14.06.2001 passed in OA No. 311/1999 it is spedfically declared 

by the learned Tribunal that applicant has become part of the cadre of LDC 
w.e.f. 01.11.1996 pursuant to the order dated 01.11.1996 issued by the 

Headquarter Office, ESIC, New Delhi wherein the Corporation declared 

that Typists should be treated as LDC Hindi Typist. Therefore it is 

abundantly dear that the post of Hindi Typist in fact merged with the cadre 

of LDC at least w.e.f. 01.11.1996 in view of declaration made by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal in  the judgment and order dated 14.06.2001 passed in OA No. 

311/99. The relevant portion of the said judgment is quoted below: 
In the judgment and order aforesaid the Hon'ble Tribunal in para 4 

has categorically held as follows: 
"4. We have carefully considered the submission of the learned 

counsel for the parties. In our opinion after the order dated 
01.11.1996 the post of Hindi Typist could not be termed as an 

isolated post. It became part of LDC, a feeder cadre of UDC.. ." 

Central AthjnistratefrLbun 
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Again in para 6 of the aforesaid judgment the Hon'ble Tribunal held 

as follows: 
"6. The Abmedabad Bench of this Tribunal vide its order dated 

9.1.1998 has held that scales of pay of LDCs and Hindi Typists are 

same and they are entitled to. be considered for promotion to the post 

of IJDC. The aforesaid order of the Ahniedabad Bench, though could 

not be applicable to the Applicant before 1.11.1996, but after the 

aforesaid order (Annexure- 6) the applicant has become part of the 

cadre of LDC and we find support that the applicant is entitled for 

the next higher grade in the existing hierarchy, which is Rs. 4000-

6000." 
7. For the reasons stated above, this O.A. is allowed in part. The 

order dated 12.5.2000 shall stand modified to the extent that in 

column 6 the scale of pay of financial upgiradation mentioned as 

3285-4950 shall stand substituted by the scale of pay of Rs. 4000-100-

6000. The applicant shall be entitled for financial benefit under this 

order, which shall be paid to him within a period of three months 

from the date a copy of this order is received by the respondents." 

In view of the above declaration, the question of further absorption 

of the applicant w.e.f. 25.08.2009 in the cadre of LDC does not arise. 

In the impugned letter dated 17.09.2009, it was further contended 

that existing incumbents holding the post of Hindi Typist/Telex Operator 

may be treated at par with LDC in the matter of promotion to the 
conditions incorporated in the RRs of J.DC. As a result of the 2nd  condition 

imposed in the letter dated 17.09.2009, it would adversely effect the 
prospect of promotion of the applicant to the cadre of UD, as because he 
would be treated as LDC w.e.f. 25.08.2009. 

Thirdly, the arbitrary condition imposed in the impugned letter 
dated 17.09.2009 so far the applicant is concerned is highly prejudicial to the 

right and interest of the applicant, as because it has been specified and 
indicated that the seniority of the incumbents of Hindi Typist/Telex 
Operator should be fixed at the bottom of LDC with respect to the date of 

absorption in 2009-10. Moreover the conditions laid at para 1,2 and 3 in fact 

[ôirat AdrninstrativeTrbunat 
I 	kt 
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contrary to the contention of the i para of the impugned letter dated 

17.09.2009 wherein it is stated as follows: 
"The Corporation has agreed to the proposal for absorption of 

official holding the post of Hindi Typist/Telex Operator to the post 

of LDC. This would however be with retrospective effect." 

Therefore the condition laid down in the impugned letter dated 

17.09.2009 are prejudicial to the right, interest and promotion prospect of 
the applicant to the cadre of UDC. As such the condition laid down in the 

impugned letter dated 17.09.09 is liable to be set aside and quashed so far 

the applicant is concerned. 

4.19 That your applicant further begs to say that he has acquired a valuable legal 

right to be treated as LDC w.e.f. 01.11.1996 in terms of the HQ office, ESIC 

letter dated 01.11.1996 and also in view of the declaration made by the 

Hon'ble Tribunal vide judgment and order dated 14.06.2001 passed in O.A 

No. 311/1999. Therefore in the event of submission of consent/option in 

terms of the letter dated 17.09.09 the present applicant shall suffer 

irreparable loss and injury in the matter of seniority and promotion 

prospect in the cadre of LDC/UDC. 

4.20 That it is stated that the applicant after receipt of the order dated 14.06.2001 

submitted several representations before the authorities which are still 

pending with the authority for fixation of seniority in the cadre of LDC as 

well as for consideration of his case for promotion to the cadre of UDC. But 

surprisingly the authority did not pass any formal order for fixing of 

seniority in the cadre of LDC. But when those representations are pending 

with the authorities the respondent No. 3 has issued the impugned letter 
dated 17.09.09 which has adversely affected the right and interest of the 

applicant so far the seniority and promotion is concerned. 

4.21 That it is stated that pursuant to the impugned order dated 17.09.09, the 

applicant has been directed to submit his consent by the Regional office, 

ESIC, Guwahat!. But the applicant after going through the contents of the 

letter dated 17.09.09, finding no other alternative but approaching this 

Hon'ble Tribunal for a direction upon the respondents that the condition 

Centrai AdministrativeTribuflat 
T ITPI 	u- uii 
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laid down in the impugned letter dated 17.09.09 should not be made 

applicable in respect of the applicant and also for a direction that the 

seniority of the applicant in the cadre of LDC be fixed at least w.e.f. 

01.11.1996 in the light of the ESIC Headquarter letter dated 01.11.96 and 

also in terms of the judgment and order dated 14.06.01 passed in OA No. 

311/99. 

412 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to pass an appropriate interim order 

staying operation of the impugned letter dated 17.09.2009 so far it is 

concerned to the applicant till disposal of the Original Application. 

4.23 That this application is made bonafide and for the cause of Justice. 

5.. 	Cmunds for relief (s) with legal pmvisions: 
5.1 For that, the Hon'bie Tribunal by the judgment and order dated 14.06.2001 

passed in OA No. 311/1999 has specifically declared that the applicant has 

become part of the cadre of LDC w.e.f. 01.11.1996 pursuant to the order 

dated 01.11.1996 issued by the Headquarter Office, ESIC, New Delhi. As 

such seeking consent of the applicant for merger of the cadre of Hindi 

Typist/Telex Operator and to fix his seniority at the bottom of the LDC 

with reference to the date of absorption in the 2009-10 is arbitrary hence the 

condition laid down in the impugned letter dated 17.09.09 is liable to be set 

aside and quashed so far the applicant is concerned. 

5.2 For that, the conditions laid down in the impugned letter dated 17.09.2009 

are prejudicial to the right, interest and promotion prospect of the applicant 

to the cadre of UDC. 

5.3 For that, applicant has acquired a valuable legal right to be treated as LDC 

w.e.f. 01.11.1996 in terms of the HQ office, ESIC letter dated 01.11.1996 and 

also in view of the declaration made by the Hon'ble Tribunal sride 

judgment and order dated 14.06.2001 passed in O.A No. 311/1999. 

Therefore in the event of submission of consent/ option in terms of the letter 
dated 17.09.09 the present applicant shall suffer irreparable loss and injury 
in the matter of seniority and promotion prospect in the cadre of 

LDC/UDC. 
- 

iCeIltrai AdministrativeThbunal 
I '1TtTT 
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• 	5.5 

5.6 

a. 

 

 

For that, the applicant aftei receipt of the judgment and order dated 

14.06.2001 passed in O.A No. 31111999 submitted several representations 

before the authorities which are still pending with the authority for fixation 

of seniority in the cadre of LDC as well as for consideration of his case for 

promotion to the cadre of UDC. While those representations are pending 

the authorities issued the impugned letter dated 17.09.09 which has 

adversely affected the right and interest of the applicant so far the seniority 

and promotion are concerned. 

For that, the judgment and order dated 14.06.2001 passed in O.A No. 

311/1999 has attained its finality. 

For that the impugned letter dated 17.09.2009 is contrary to the order dated 

01.11.1996 and judgment and order dated 14.06.01 in OA No. 311/99 so far 

the applicant is concerned as such the impugned letter dated 17.09.09 is 

liable to be set aside and quashed so far applicant is concerned.. 

Details of remedies exhausted. 
That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all the remedies available 

to and there is no other alternative remedy than to ifie this application. 

Matters not previously filed or pending with any other CourL 

The applicant further declares that saves and except filing of OA No. 

311/1999 he had not previously filed any application, Writ Petition or Suit 

before any Court or any other Authority or any other Bench of the Tribunal 

regarding the subject matter of this application nor any such application, 

Writ Petition or Suit is pending before any of them. 

Relief (s) sought for. 
Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant humbly 

prays that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application, call for the 

records of the case and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to 

why the relief (s) sought for in this application shall not be granted and on 
perusal of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes 

that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief(s): 

Crra! tdiiitrath,eTribunaI 
P4T'11 
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8.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash the condition 

laid down in the impugned letter dated 17.09.2009 (Annexure- 16) so far the 

applicant is concerned. 

8.2 That the Honble Tribunal be pleased ta) that the applicant is 

entitled to be absorbed to the cadre of LDC w.e.f. 01.11.1. 

8.3 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to fix the 

seniority of the applicant in the cadre of LDC treating his date of absorption 

as LDC w.e.f. 01.11.1996 in the light of ESIC Headquarter letter dated 

01.11.1996 and also in terms of the judgment and order dated 14.06.01 
- 

passed in OA No.311/1999. 

84 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to consider 

promotion of the applicant to the cadre of TJDC after fixation of his 

seniority in terms of prayer No.3. 

8.5 Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble 

Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 

9. 	Interim order prayed for. 
During pendency of the application, the applicant prays for the following 

interim relief: - 

9.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to stay operation of the impugned 

letter dated 17.09.2009 (Annexure- 16) so far it is concerned to the applicant 

till disposal of the Original Application. 

10. 	....................................................................... 

11. 	Particulars of the I.P.O 
1) 	I.P.ONo. 	 : 9GL24L,49. 

Date of issue 	: j. 	o 9 0 9 issued from 	: 	, (:: 0 

Payable at 	 : 	P. , 
12. 	List of enclosures: 

As given in the index. 

CC 
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GIJwahatj Bench 

VERIFIcATION 

L Shri Munindra Kalita, son of Shri Pritambar Kalita, aged about 48 years, 

working as Hind! Typist, in the Employees State Insurance Corporation, 

Regional Office, N.E. Region, Guwahati, applicant in the instant original 

application, do heieby verify that the statements made in Paragraph I to 4 

and 6 to 12 are true to my knowledge and those made in Paragraph 5 are 

true to my legal advice and I have not suppressed any matérial fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the _(OL\ day of October, 2009. 

sJ J4&c /< J1k 
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ANNEX1JRE- 1 
(Typed copy) 

No. A44913/i/89-AD.11 
CovernncnL of hidi 
Ministry of Industry 

Department of Company Affairs 

Shastri Bhavan, 5th floor, 'A' Wing, 
New DeThi 110 001, the 16 Feb, 1990 

- 	 The Regional Director, 
Department of Company Affairs, 

Subject Grouping of the post of Hind! Typist with that of LDC. 

Sir, 
I am directed to say that a reference Was received from office of Regional 

Director, Madras forgofjost of Hind! Typist with that of LDCs. 

On receipt of the same the matter was referred to Department of Personnel & 

Trainint g for theft approval. It has now been decided in consultation with DOP&T 

toop the posts of Hind! Typists in various regig (Office with those of LDCs in 

the regional offices) The grouping will be applicable only when the post is tilled 

byD.R. 
You may kindly maintain roster accordingly. 

Yours faithfully 

 JAIN 
UNDER SECPETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

TELE; 2039978 

G.L.

Mill' 
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the 	january, 1991. 

TO 	 - 

-- 	 ----- - 	1l Supra.it.erc1' - 

E. xecti.v J.2lcJinOCrC 

Subject:- '3 niorit. Li't of LDCS/HJ.flth TYP)StS bornc. on 
toe mini t3riaJ cadre of Subordinate.office of 

	

• 	CWC aq on 1.1.1991. 

• 	 . 	 • 	 . 
Sa'nioxity List of LDC/Hindi TypiSts working •. 

the sub.offices of cwc as on 1. 1 1O( . h - been c rrwfl up in 
accordance with instruction S con La Lied iajijAo.rLuc9/l 1./Raa. 
dated thE 22/12/.195...a.s m(.n de d f rom i,iiiZT to t i me  - 

It iS 	cuE:3teC1 that the contents thcrof may 
plaase be brought to the notice of the concerned off: i.ci:als, 
and errbrs/omissiqns. if any, noticed in the list, may L 
communicated to the 1-lead ç)uar-ters within one i -nonth from the 

• 	date of issue of this commurlicaticnb 

. 	 • 	 yours fai.tI 

71 

.5 	
.. 	., 	.- 	. 	 • 	

5 	
5 	 0 

Enc1 	SrtY Lfst. • • 	 S 	 • • 

S 	 • 	 • 	 S 	

• 	 / 	)!i.'..-L"_-----r 
S 	 • 	 S 	- 	• 	 • 	 • 	 . 	 (F3.fl. SiPvii') 

• 	 S 	• 	 - . 	 S 	 SiCTION 01FI121R 

	

S 	 • 	. 	 S 	 TifLE: 607001, 

	

• '. • 	 1, 	Accounts OUicer, (cj, Sewa l3ha\-larl, i'iew Delhi. 
2. The flputy Diector, NWDA, New De).hi/TrivandruJVI-Jyderaad. 

• 	•. 5 3 	rh e scip fficor, c. n. secion; cwc, sewa 	 • S  

	

• 	R1 	pUrain, New peThi. 	S 	• 	 • 	 S  

ie 4, Spa.e cop3 - 10  
Iil1 

11J - 

II  

... 	..•- 	
5 	

.. 	.;• 	 - 	 - 

- 	•' 	
L 



iam ¶TFI  

 

26 OCT 2009 

Guvahati Bench 

1I i4 1  1ff 	 -JJ I -,T-1 

T0T 'IT, 

.1 	iL 

fn: 24J0.96 

I. 	i•'iI 	•iI•lI 	'I 
2 . 

3 fITfiTTT 3{L1-ti, F5. 	.fl. jiq-rn- j, 	 1)irft9 I 
3Rrr.-TF17, ;1--;1 T I 

5.. rtrn 	ti 	a'r 	uT4±Trr, 	qTfr/ 	 I 
6. ftrfr  

ri-if f 	 ft I. 10. 96 	3l3. 97 fliT 
nTh iT - 	T rtwr 3[T1 

1 

311T fTtT qT r 	q - 	TTV ' - 9/J2/I2/9l.--f?Th 

1 7.I0.95 ftfj'r mr1 	fit4rn 
nfr3f9 iifl- 	q i:ff VT 	. 91.3.9 ri 	rrft  

T 	Tf 

ft4l 

rr:- 	 rw 

	

I. 1ITh 1ti 	rzr/vr ffi- 
'pff 	t1-  cftrTh 

k 
)( 



j 

• 

— 7fl 	d7V 
mrñ9tT 47 1TT1 311 i/Ti rti: 

• 	 - 
3rftrti-F~t 	•• 

' 
- 	• - 

I. 	1TZt1TiTt1 
20 	oro,1r-- 

I 	51 
3 	 6 

3."" 	]i91t - 

2 
I 	2 

I 

2 
I 	2 
I 

5. 

2 I 
7 .4 f.! 	2 I; 	3 

4 1 
9 0 - I 	4 1 
Jo.""  5 

. 

I 	2 
• - - 	 2 I 	I 

1.2. 	N 

 
13.0 	w.:I 	............. 

-. 

•P. 	. 	' 	• Tfr.II 	TTT - .1 	.4 
- 

- 	 I 
. 	 '4 - 0 	•, 

0• 

'4 - 

I 	• 
- - 	 : • 	, 	. 	 I 

Ttf  

 

rntIT 	• . -. - 	....... 2 - 	 I 
" 	" - 	• 

- 	 2 - 
N 	•• 	 - . -• 	

2 . 	 - 

3• I - 

24. 	e fl. 
 

, 	 , 	 2 i 

•0 • C.... I 0• 
• 

2 5.. 	L T. 	3hqt1 M  

26. 	ii. 	 3f?tITr, 
 

gT 

.Y 	9 _ 	6 	- -- -- - 

CentrI AdminstrtveTribuna 
- :;;tT ufk4 

• 	

• 26 OCT '/1]09 
• 	 H 

Guwahati Bench 



H 
- 	 7TTTh ?TiTI 	Th 

c - J?j1 -rr 2 rLn, Tt L9cT III J ,  ; 
 

xxxxxxx 

ANEXUL4Z, 

/ 

— 9/12//96—Tht 
	

1. 1996 

EIT 

H-f1 	tq f T1 I 
2. f  ;t rr fjto I f~ fft i 
3. •  

71Ti 	I 
L, 	 it* 
5. 	ikFitQ Th 	, JTf 

10 

• 	 6. 	T1 tit 	1fl[9 R /zTro I UT 0 /R:ufO 
- I 0 Z4 8 / 

TO - 2/?uT0'— 3, T tflT 

6 > 
( 	 I:. 

f1tT 	-ftpp1 	IrtTY 	-r-i- TtTft 	 I. I0.96 
3I 3. 97 TIT UfTTT V&T - rf qr 

ri ftsr qTZH TLfFTZ4 	TT Z 	Q 	I f 24 . 0. 96 

I 	

fTr1 q 

urTT1TI 

/ 

31. 96111. 

* 	rnf 

I 	26 OCT. 

iwahatI Berch 
Lj 

-- 

- 

0 tT 	 0 

Th-. t 3Fft1Tt 



- 

Central AdministratveTribUflal 

26 OCT 21109 

Guwahati Bench 

ANNEXURE-, 4 
(Translated from Hindi) 

EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION 
"PANCHA DEEV' BHAVAN, KOTLA ROAD, 

%A,T DELHI 

No. A-49/12/8/96-Hindi 	 Dated. 1.11.1996 

To, 
All Regional Director. 
Director (Medical) Delhi. 
Medical Supdl. ESIC Hospiial 
Director, ESIC Hospital, Beltola 
Jt. Regional Director, Dy. Regional Office. 
Puna/Nagpur/Madurai/Koimbatur. 
JL Dhect.or (Adnt..)/EsLL-1 (A)/EsLL- 1 (B)/EsLL-  2/EstL -3, Hqrs. 

ZUs bJect:- Continuance of Hindi Posts from 1.10.96 to 313.97-correction letter. 

Sir, 
With reference to this office letter of even no. dated 24.106 1  it is informed 

that the word "Typise' will be substituted by the word "L.D.C. (Hindi Typist) at 

Cl. No,, 7 

Please acknowledge 
recei>,.l~4/l 	

Yours faithfully 

Sd!- 

(B.K. MAHAJAN) 
HINDI OFFICER 
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Since pay scales of LDC and Hindi Typist are same, Hindi Typists are elligible for promotion as UDCs on 
par with LDCs. 

Facts: the applicant was initially appointed as Hindi Typist in the office of R 3 on 16-3-1983. She has 
stated that she was regularized in the post in December,1984.The post of Hindi Typist and LDC carry the 
same scales of pay.The next promotional post is UDC. According to the applicant she is elligible for 
promotion after completion of five years as LDC. But, the R 1 was appointed as UDC overlooking the 
applicants's claim. The applicant represented to the respondents for her promotion as UDC. But she has not 
been considered for promotion to the post of UDC even though she has completed the required number of 
years service. Therefore, the applicant has approached the Tribunal praying for a direction to the 
respondents to declare and hold that the posting/shifting of R 4 is illegal and to Prolilote the applicant to the 
post ofUDC with effect from 15-03-1988, the date on which she become due and eligible. 

Field: The scales of liay of LDC and H iiidi Typist are same. It is nut clear as to how tie post of 
Hindi Typist has been left out from the field of selection in the post IJDC. l'erliaps. it may due to oversight. 
It is seen that the field of recruitment of L1)C/ Hindi Typist is from the same source with similar 
qualification. If that is so leaving out the post of HindiTvpist In the field of selection to the post of UlX 
appears to unjust and discriminatery. The respondents have not given any valid reason for omitting the 
Hindy Typist from the field of selection. Accordingly, we feel lthat the applicants working as 1-lindi Typist 
on regular basis is entitled for being considered for promotion to the post of UDC. In her turn The 
respondents are direacted to hold a review DPC to consider the case of the applicant for the post of UDC 
and if she is found elligible, she may be given promotion from the date she has completed the required 
number of years service or from the date the vacancy become available and that date will be reckoned for 
counting her seniority as UDC and she will be elligibe for financial benefits as UI)C them due date she 
assumes charge of the post. 

With the above observation and directions O.A stands disposed of. 

(Guda B.R V. Union of India and others,8/98 Swamysnews 109,(Ahmedabad) date of judgment 9-I-
199 8) 

O.A No.422 of 1990 

bunal 

GuwaI-tj Eench 
1T 
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The Directmr cjeneral, 
IS. I.Corporatlen 
New Delhj110002 

Through tho Regional Director .  E.B.I.C•rpratjan,Quwatj1,21 

Subject,.... Prommti.n of self from Ilindi Typist to UDC an per 
.149.422 of 1990 (jFbad) 	 - 

SIr, 

Most respectfully I beg to ntate that I have been oppointd 
On 25.1.1984 as Hindi Typist in the Regional Office,E.S,I.Cperatjj r 
Guwahati. Mter coirpletieri •f,Irr1r probation period I have not been 
Prerrted to UDO i1 no lang I WQS net allowed to appear in the 
depctrtmental test for LDC, for pretTvtion to UDC, whereas nj 
juniors are prmted to UDC. 

I have to request you kindly to look into the matter 
sympathaticlly and consider mci for prGlrtian to UDC in the 
light f .O.1.No,422 of 1990 (Ahinedabad copy of judgemont 
encloneci for ready referenc and oblige. 

Yours ftI€hfully, 

.97 Jihclj Lpy of judgement of 

0il.N.,422 of 1990 	 . 	( F1flI1DRp 1(ALITA ) 

: 

	 HINDI TYPIST 
flEOIONALOFF'ICE 

GUWAHATI-21 

Mr / 

I 
26 .OT 2009 

GuwahatjgenC 
I 	 . 



4AIMEXLT 
I---  _7 

V IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
- 	 GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.311 of 1999 

Date of decision: This the 14th day of June 2001 

The Hon'ble Mr Justice R.R.K. Trivedi, Vice-Chairman 

The Hon'ble Mr K.K. Sharma, Administrative Member 

Shri Munindra Kalita, 
Hindi Typist, 
Employees State Insurance Corporation, 
Regional Office, N.E. Region, 
Guwahati. 

By Advocates Mr J.L. Sarkar, Mr M. Chanda, 
Mrs U. Dutta and Mr G.N. Chakrabarty. 

versus - 

The Union of India, represented by the 
Secretary, 
Ministry of Labour, 
New Delhi. 
The Director General, 
Employees State Insurance Corporation1 
New Delhi. 
The Regional Director, 
Employees State Insurance Corporation, 
Regional Office, N.E. Region, 
Guwahati. 
Shri P.D. Patgiri, 
Upper Division Clerk, 
Employees State Insurance Corporations 
Regional Office, Guwahati. 
Smt Anima Devi, 
Upper Division Clerk, 
Regional Office, 
N.E. Region, Guwahati. 

-.Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

tv 

/ 

ORAL) 
P. 

J.  (V.C.) 

Applicant 

Centrag ______ 	
tnfelrlbunal 

WR1f 

/ 	
26 C!T 2009 

GuWahati Bench 
TRIN  

Respondents 

By this application under Section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, the applicant has 

prayed for a direction to the respondents to provide at 

least two promotional avenues for the cadre of Hindi 

Typist in the' Employees State Insurance Corporation 



2 : 

(hereinafter referred to as the Corporation). It has been 

further prayed that the respondents be directed to 

consider the promotion of the applicant from the date his 

immediate juniors were promoted from the cadre of LDC with 

all consequential benefits. Lastly, it has been prayed 

that the order - dated 12.5.2000 granting pay scale of 

Rs.3200-85-4950 be modified and the applicant may be 

granted pay scale of Rs.4000-100--6000. 

2. 	The facts, in short, giving rise to this dispute 

are that: 

The applicant joined 

25.1.1984 in the Corporation. Initially, his appointment 

was on ad hoc basis, but by a subsequent order he was 

regularised in - the post with effect from the date of 

appointment, which position is not disputed. However, by 

order dated 24.2.1988 the services of the applicant were 

terminated with effect from 23.3.1988 by serving one 

months notice. Aggrieved by this order the applicant filed 

0.A.No.45 of 1988 before the Tribunal, which was allowed 

by order dated 30.3.1990. The direction given in the 

judgment contained in para 10 is being reproduced below: 

"In view of the aforesaid 
discussions we are of opinion that Annexure 

1 16' dated 24.2.1988, terminating the 
services of the petitioner for not having 
qualified in the requisite test cannot be 
sustained and it is, therefore, quashed. The 
petitioner should be allowed to continue in 
service as a Hindi Typist. We further direct 
that the opposite parties should consider 
regularisation of the services of the 
petitioner with effect from his date of 
appointment and we expect the appropriate 
authority to pass orders according to law 

- 	without any unreasonable delay. 

In the aforesaid order, this Tribunal also recorded 

the finding that the applicant was appointed as Hindi 

Typist, which could not be a part of the. regular cadre of 

........... 
LDC ........... 

V 7 	flCT 

Guwahai Bcrh 
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Central AdmnstratviTrbuna, 
LDC. The applicant again felt aggrieved in 1995 as he was 

not promoted to the next post of UDC alongwith others. The 

applicant filed O.A.No.128 of 1994, which wa dismissed y 

order dated 3.7.1995. This Tribunal found that as the 

applicant was appointed as Hindi Typist and does not form 

a feeder cadre of LDC ,  it is difficult to accept the 
'A 

contention that he is eligible to be promoted as DC; 

treating him equivalent to LDC or independently under the 

recruitment rules. However, the Tribunal made observations 

favourable to the applicant and expected from the 

respondents to take some steps so that the applicant may 

get some promotion during his service period. The 

Government by order dated 1.11.1996 issued a direction 

that in the order dated 24.10.1996, the word Typist' 

shall be read as 'LDC/Hindi Typist'. Thus with effect from 

1.11.1996 it may be said that Hindi Typists were also 

included in the cadre of LDC. By order dated 12.5.2000, 

the applicant was given a financial upgradat ion in the pay 

under the Assured Career Progression Scheme (ACP 

Scheme for short). The existina pay scale of the applicant 

of Rs.3050-75-3950-80-4590 was enhanced to Rs.3200-85-

4950. Aggrieved by this the applicant has approached this 

Tribunal by filing the present O.A. and has claimed the 

mentioned above. 

3 	We have heard Mr J L Sarkar, learned counsel for 

the ap.p1iant, and Mr A. Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. and 

W. 
perused 1hJ materials on record. On material facts, stated 

W! 
abok1jparties are not in dispute. The learned counsel 

•:I•, 	 •:c;;dF 
for theapplicant has submitted that the grade of Rs.3200-

4950 has been wrongly given to the applicant. In fact, he 

is entitled for the grade of Rs.4000-6000$ given to UDC. 

For this purpose1 he has pIacd reiiancp on the order 

dated 30.3.2000 filed at Annexure 8/A, by which Smt 

26 OCT 2009 

Guwahati Bench 
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A 
Rosnara Begun, LDC, was given the scale of Rs.4000-100- 	LU UUI 

6000 under the same scheme, namely, ACP. The learned Guwahati Bench 
counsel has also placed reliance on the order of the 	TTt 	fTtft 

Ahmedabad Bench ,  of this Tribunal dated 9.1.1998 in the 

case of Guda B.R. vs. Union of India and others (August 

1998, Swamy's News 109). The learned Sr. C.G.S.C., on the 

other hand, placed before us the condition for grant of 

benefits under the ACP Schene. The learned counsel has 

placed reliance on para 7 of the conditions which has been 

filed as Annexure I to the written statement. It has been 

submitted that as the post of Hindi Typist was an isolated 

post the applicant has rightly been granted the scale 

mentioned at serial No.6 shown in the Annexure I to the 

Scheme. It is submitted that the applicant is not entitled 

for any relief. 

4 	We have carefully considered the submissions of the 

learned counsel for the parties. In our opinion after the 

order dated 1.11.1996 the post of 1-lindi Typist could not 

be termed asanlated pojt became part f LC_a 

< "W_ 
S  it-  

feecier cadre for 'mc'. Para 7 of the ACP Scheme reads as 

under: 

"Financial 	upgradation 	under 	the 
Scheme shall be given to the next higher 
grade in accordance with the existing 
hierarchy in a cadre/category of posts 
without creating new posts for the purpose. 
However, in case of isolated postsi in the 
absence of defined hierarchical grades1 
financial upgradation shall be given by the 
Ministries/Departments concerned in the 
immediately next higher (standard/common) 
pay-scales as indicated in Annexure II, 
which is in keeping with Part-A of the First 
Schedule annexed to the Notification dated 
September 30, 1997 of the Ministry of 
Finance (Department of Expenditure) ........ 

Thus, the question for consideration is whether the 

post of Hindi Typist has been rightly treated as anisolted 

post by the respondents for aranting the next higher scale 

of ....... 

1/ 
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of Rs.3200-4950. From perusal of para 7 mentioned above it 

is clear that the financial upgradation under the Scheme 

shall be given to the next higher grade in the existing 

hierarchy in cadre/category. Th.e next existing hierarchy 

for LDC was UDC for giving effect to the Scheme. In such a 

case pay scales mentioned against S.5 and S.6 could not be 

applicable. The applicant being part of the cadre of LDC 

was directly entitled for the upgradation to the scale of 

Rs.4000-6000 mentioned against S.?. It was probably for 

this reason that Smt Rosnara Begum, LDC, was given the 

VI  
scale of pay of Rs.4000-6000 by order dated 30.3.2000 

(Annexure 8). This order was specifcally relied on by the 

plicant, but the respondents have nt'cjjtrted the  

erments. In our opinion this order further corroborates 

	

26 OC 200Y 	th 	of the applicant. 

6. 	The Ahmedabad Bench of this Tribunal vide its order 
Guwahti 

d a .e 998 has held that scales of pay of L DC s and 

Hindi Typists are same and they are entitled to be 

considered for promotion to the post of UDC. The aforesaid 

order of the Ahmedabad Bench, though could e be 

applicable to the applicant before 1.11.1996, but after 

the aforesaid order (Annexure 6) the applicant has become 

part of the cadre of LDC and we find support that the 

applicant is entitled for the next higher grade in the 

existing hierarchy, which isRs.4000-6000. 

For the reasons stated above, this O.A. is allowed -, 

:art. The order dated 12.5.2000 shall stand modified to 

th,e that in column 6 the scale of pay ofEncial 

pion mentioned as 3285-4950 1 sha11 stand substituted t'e' scale of pay of Rs.4000-100_6000. The applicant 
\I,4 

	

.Ji 	be entitled for financial benefit under this order, 
- 	 - 

which ......... 



6 

which shall be paid to him within a period of three months 

date a copy of this order is received by the 

er costs 

oc 

/• 

oc 

- d w 

M&A  • 	 _____ _____ 

- 

6 OCT2009 

GUW&U Bonch 
1* 

• 	:- 

)tli  

Sd/VICE cHAIRMAN 
Sd/MEMBER (Adm) 
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B.. 	1.8.37 
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U.R.Clakravarty Ilatric 	1.6.33 

	

?L.tric 	1.11.tf3 
Mrs.j3.1ar 

	

	2.11.I4.j 
11atric  

A.!Jussain 	PU Cou 	1.5.53 
T.C.Das 	• B... (Hcns, )}3.T.31.3,+9 
C.K.Bora 

, 	 Matrie 	1.4.49 
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!-Ln 	kr 	Knows Lo 	1).2.33 	 1.7.59 	nt.j 1.1.63 	 P-. fr.:, 12.12.79 s1n. 
i 	Ci.-VI 	1..9.56 	5.6.76 	5.6.76 	 --  CL 

	

R.O. 	 fr 	2..33 (/T) 

	

•.ri 	..sj-VIII 31.7. 	2.+.3D 	2.1+.D 	 3
-- R.O, 	Partsh . 	eJ.3::ii 	c1(L:). 31.5.1,.3: 
	R.O. 	 rc,ined 

ct 1.3.32 
B.C.Jk a . 	CLa-IV 	2..9.63 	2a.1.31 	23.1.31 	" 	-- 	R.O. 	Cowkjdar/M,1j C1vII 31.7.61 	- 1. 14.32 	1.14.32 	t' 	 - 	R.O. 	Ccwkjrar 

	

• 	• 	 • 	• 	 195-3-223-i33_232/.. 

	

3.9...3 	3.9.3.3 ..ppointeci. ..L 	R.O. 	- 	(3/c). siJ1. 

s.N.sINHAjtj. 	- - flcIc; .L DIcrc 	
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No. 	24/1II3-E3tt. Lttu 	11_4- 2002  

.I3iOFANDi•i 

&bjcct : The corrpiition of cdatici/sc:iioribY 1its oi thO eflpLOCS 

of the Oiporccti, N.EJt4on os on 1 .4.2002. 
•4. • •.S St 

The gradation/seniority lists comoilod cc•orlinj to seniority 
in respect of the oip1oyoos, E.S.I .Corlore:bion in H.RiDn e3 on 1.4.2CC2 
arc scnb hcrcjLth,1hc lists r.y he eireuitod 'non: 1i concornc-i for 
coinrients d objotion,if cy.In c;se no objction S rCCCiv in this 
office on or bofoxo 10.2OO2 ,it Lll bc. prcsiicl that the p0rs01113 ecne-: 

agree Ijith their seniority. 

All Local Ofiloc Managers arc .dviscI to e1cnow1odCO the eeei 
of this Home. aid confjrr.i 10-5.20Q2  that the ljt 1icwc boon circuLtoci 
uriãor date initials of the perSons çttctehoci to that office. 

Ehclo. as cbove 

A.o.L.?i.?4.L L)Le1OR 
FOR PGIOIAL DIRECTOR 

1. All Local Office 	ors,.E.Fbgon. 

py to;.- 

1 • Tho staff 43mbcrS, Roionel Of lice, C1wahati. 
2.. All Brcho3,R.0.Qwhti 
3. Tho Dy.]iroctcr(iiiwnce ), SIC, R.O.Qiwaiiati 

49 The 	Gnra1 &crotuy, ESIC iployccS Uiion., ()iwrtt4 

Central  
rr1k 

26 OCT 20ii 

Guwahati Bench 
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1.3.1955 - 29.11.77 
	

15. 5.89 
	pi:orroted 

1.7.1956 " 12.3.79 
	15. 5.89 
	Promoted 

27.5.1956 

1.8.195 
( 1.3.1959) 

1.6 .19 56 

1 • 3 • 1958 

26.2.1956 

1 • 3 • 1958 

1.9. 19 59 

1.5. 1960 

1 • 12 • 1956 

1.2.1959 

S/C 

Centra' AdminstrtiveTribunai 
vrrf 
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Guwahati Bench 
'I 	Td 

Ccntd. . .2 

	

1.1.79 	19.10.90 	promoted 	15.1.81 

	

2.1.82 	27.4.94 	prorroted 	1.4.88 

1.1.P1 	L.O.GUwahOti Cffg.Mgr.I.I/I.I 

1.1.8 1 I..'O.Guw t)ati 

R.().. Guwflhati 

R O.GuOhti 

Cffg.r4gr. Il/I. I 

1.6.79 26.4.94 Promoted 1.4.88 R.C.Gujehati 

4.11.82 1112.95 Promoted 1.4.88 R.O.Guwrati 

9.1.80 1.7.99 promoted 1.4.88 	, R.O.GUWCI?Oti 

6.1.82 1.7.99 Promoted 1.4.88 	, R.C.Guohiti 

8.1.80 1.7.99 prorrotd 1.4.88 R.O.Guwahati 

2.1.82 1.7.99 Promoted 1.4.88 R.O.GUhtj 

5.1.82 1.7.99 Promoted 1.4.80 R.O.Gu.jahati 

4.1.82 .: 	1.7.99 Promoted 1.4.88 LD.Guw3htj 

pERSCV 	SSISTNT(SCLEFPX 	 L-P al). 

30.6.1958 	13.7.89 	25.1.2001 	promoted 	13.7.91 	F.C'.Guwehati 

- 	 I ! 

SMm K.  

i THE E S I. ccrcR? TIcf\ ,N .E • REG IC s ça 	1.4.200 
pTiQ /5gfl:ORIT' LIST CT 	

of 	P eserit place Rnarks 
_-.,_--- 	

f 	
Date of 	oppcinted/ substantive ci postrng 

	

• U orne & Educaticr al 	Dote of 	D '- O 
SC'C 	

regul ' r 	p rorç 	d apjr intment 
n.

er 	
lificotion 	birt. 	

Qrperi- 	
'•' .( 

 

0 	
tiOfl. 	. 	in the cadre  

Ner)- 	 - 	 - 
8 

1 	 2 	 3 

	

-.----...-.-..---.-- 	 -----.------ --.-,..---.-.-.---, 	 ------. 	 . 

HEAD CLERK/iSSIST?-T ( Scale of pay RS.5500_1 5_9000fPrOvisiofla])  

2 1970 	5 8 1988 	Prorroted 	16.1.1981. t'i,smissed n 20.10.99- 
1. Md.A.alssrlin,p.U(Com.) . 	:L.5. 1950 	 Cse oenclthg in High Court. 

Sri P.K.Sorrflo,B.A 

Sri C.D.Kalita,.A,LLB 

sri 
Mrs R.R.Ka1it,B.A 

Sri R..PIDCkfl,B.SC 

sri S.DOS,T3.SC 
Mrs S.KhOtUfl,fl.A 

5ri B.C.. 5Erfla,1"i.A 

Sri B.Goswami,'.COrn 

Sri N.C.Sarma,B. 

Sri T.C.Deka,B.,A 

Sri M.N. i-ia(jue ,B.;, 

1. Sri K.D.T(Oiri,F.0 j-.rts. 



SriN.K.Bora,B.CCm. 	1.7.1959 2.1.1982 

Sri 	.RKii1ith, 	M.: 	1.7.1957 2.1.82 

sri D.N.13crc, 	P.0 	5.11. 1959 3.5.82 

4.11irs icjah Cxudury, 	1.1.1956 2.1.82 

5. Mrs S.DeVi,0, A 	1.1.1959 1.4.82 

6..sd. ;.K.Barnah,B.. 	5.11.1957 27.4.82 

7.Sr-i E3.C 4 Bcri,B.SC 	21.11.1957 2.11.82 

8 	3ri C.K.Bruah,3.SC 	3.7.1959 3.11.02 

9.MrsD.Pé9U,P,U 	1.1.1959 4.7.84 

p.D,Patcjiri,E.SC 	1.1.1959 	25,7.8 3  
11,.Sri P.K..Saa,B.i 	3.2.1959 2.11.82 

12..Sri B.CDas,P.U(Com.) 	1.7.1961 19.7.83 

13. Sri J.RMahanta,B. 	1.1,1959 2.11.82 .r 

14.Mrs B.D.Cudhury,M.j, 22.12,1958.. 4,2.83 

15., Mrs Z.I1ita,B.Z. . 	i739,  2 -  11.8 12 

j6.Mxs Pronati Sazma!,P.0 	3ti8.198 	3r,6,83 9 
17,.Sri Susen Kal.t,HS' 	1.3.1973 	31.7.95 

18. Sri ;rabinda Das,I- LC 	13,1960j 26.7.8Q 
.... .. 

I 	 . 

• 	 . ..... .S ' tOGWP  

19,10.90 Promoted 	1.4.88 	R.C.Guwahati 	Off g.;sstt. 

25.11.91 Promoted 	1.4 188 	i.J.Tthsuki 

25.11.92 prorroted 	1.4.88 	R.O.Gulh3ti 

2,9.93 pror-otd 	1.4,88 	R.O.Guwehati 	 . 

9594 	. Promoted 	6,8.90 	R.O.Guwahati 	ST 	- 

25,11.94 Promoted 	1.4.88 	R.C).Guwahati 	.. 

25.11.94 Promoted 	1.4.88 	L.C.Guwahati 
20.9.95 Promcced 	6.8 90 	L D.Tezpur 
24.11.95 Promoted 	1.4.88 	R..Guhati 	 . .. 

: 24.11.95* Promoted 	1.4.88 

9999 ::.. 
iQ 'Promoted 	1.4.88 

).. 	.9.9.99- --•rorta 	31.,7.,97 	 .. 

çl.4.88 . 

;sC;J:EQF PlY 	sjj00-10O-60OQ/-) - 	 ic 	. 	 . 

q 	I 	• 	 '- 	 ' 	OC.l 	 Contd3-- 

$ 

15.5.1989 promoted 1.4.1988 R.C.Gu,Qr1ati Cffg..ssistztrlt. 

1D.S.89 Prcmotd 1.4.88 R.C.Guhati Cff9..ssjstnt 

15.5.89 Promctd 1.4,08 R.C.Guwh€ti Cff.sstt.-ST. 

19.10.90 Promoted 1.4.88 R.O.Guwe1ti Cffg.sstt. 

2 	 3 	 4. 	. 	5 	 6 	- 	7 	 8 

s.J 	 o-Q-.7O(Y-)... 

vc;T 
r.xzat 	UPPER DI'JISIUI CLERKS 5C.LE CF PY Rs.4000-100-6000/') 

Central  
rrfk 

26 OCT 2009 

uahtLnch 
rcff1 ;3 



Om  

STFCR DRXJER (Scale of pay .40O0-10o-60004) 

1 5ri S. &zarika, Class-VIlI 24-2-1956 3-10-85 	1-8-1995 Promoted 	1_1988 	R.c .Guwahati 
LOWER. DIVISICN CLERK (SCLE 4F PAY LRS.3050_75..350...80_45gO/) 	 - 	 r 

- - 

1.$riN.Deka,Class-X 	1-3-1954. 	2-9-1974 	21-7-1982 	Promoted 	11-1981 L.O.Guhtj 
2.SriH.Rhman,C1as-X 31-5-1952 	17-10-1977 5-8-1988Promoted 	15.1-198j. R.C..Gtxahatj 

Mrs A.Devi,M.A 	• 1-6- 1960 	22-8-1983 	6-8-1988 	App()jntec3 	6.8..1990 	R.C.Guwahatj ... .. Offg. ULC . 
4. Sri H.KaDas,Class-X 1-1-1950 	22-5-1973 	1-12-1995 Prtmoted 	1-j1981 .•. R.O.Gu,jahatj 
S. Sri K,Guite, HSSLC 	1-2-1974 	19-8-199 	19-8-1998 	Appointed 	19-8-2000 	R;C.,3iwahtj .. ST Off g.UDC 
6 . M i s s C.Das,B.SC 	1-1-1973 •. 	i4-6-2000.14-6-2000 	AppoirLtd 	- 	R.C.Guwaha•tj_Transferred to W.B. 
7,sri 	Si,kur,B.corn(r 5-1-1973 	i_6_2oJ/ 1-6-2000 	Appointed 	

•.- 	 R.O.Guwahatj 
Mi 	 (SCALE CF PY 	R3.3050-75-3950.3.)_459O ) 

N. 	ita,E.A 	1-9-1961 	25-1-1984 	25-1-1934 Z -  jinted 	6-8-1990 	R.u.Guwahatj 

9R (sc.rs 	 50-6•5-o 970.4PQQ/-? 

1.5rj T. Hizarika, Clss-X 1-8-1944 	4-10-1963 1-8-1972 	Promoted 	1-1-1977 	L.CTinsukia 5,/C 
2. Sri. L.Bruah,C1z.x 	1-7-1944 	1-10-1963 6- 2-1975Promotc3 	1-1-1979 	L.C.Chandrapur 
3.Sri S. R.Das,C1ss-x 	1-11-195k 	11-9-1975 	21-9-1979 	Promoted 	1-1-1979 	LU.Guwahatj 

sri N;C. Das,C1as-X 	1-3-1957 	7-6-176 	13-12-1979 Promoted 	1-1-1979 	R.OGuhatj 
Sri P. K. Gchin, Class-X 26-6-1955 	22-3-1980 	1-8-1991 	Prcmotd 	1-4-1988 

6.sri U q C. Das( 1)Class-vu 30-6-1961 1-12-1981 11-12-1991 Promoted 	1-4-1988 	R.C,Guahotj 
7.Sri I4.Saharia, i-iSLC pass 31-7-1958 2-4-198 2 	26-4- 1994 	Promoted 	1-4-1988 	LO.Tezpur 
8 • sri B. IJ.arn, Class-X 	11-7..1964 1-10-1982 26-4-1994 	Promoted 	1-4-1988 	L.(..Eongaigaon 
9.Mr5 R4 M95c.htun,c1ass_X 25-2-1968 10-8-1988 16-10-1995 Promot5ci 	10-3-1990 	L.C.Shillcng ... ST 10.Sri 13 .R.Das,Class_X 	1-3-1960 1-10-1982 24-11-1995 Promoted 	1-4-1988 	R.O.Guwfttj 
11. Sri N.C.Kalita, Clsg_X 1-3-1961 1-10-1932 1-12-1995 	Promoted 	1-4-1900 	LC.Guwahatj 
12.Srj U.C.Dos(Ifl ,Class-x 1-12-1961 110-19G2 30.11.2001 Pronoted Guwa Ocntd,. 4. 



1 -  

Cifg. R/ R.C.Guwatj 

L.C.Dhubrj 

L.C.S iichr 
R.C.Gu.ahjj 

RC .Guwa 'i-jc ti 
R.C.Guwah 3tj 
L .L.Nagacr 

L.C.Guwahati 

S/T 

S/c. 

i.C.Cuwahjtj 

I.Gujhtj 

R.C.Guwahatj 

8 -9-198 1-6-196 1 

5SIrzT DIRECTOR 
FCR GIUj,, DIECTCR 

T- 

& .. .. 

.. 	 ' ' 	 ................•.. 	 . 	 .. 	 .. 

3 4 
, 

5 6 7 

l.Sri 
Ea/FR5H(scr 

C.Je,cisr, 20-9-19cQ 28-1-198 209_9 2.rj ii 31_7_ig6i_1__1982 
Pc.tj lgg 

3 .Sri T. 	zhrtih,Cisx 1-1-1959 1 9-9-1982 
22 9-1988 Pc;ed 14_1g88 

4.5rj P.C.jb 	iC5 1-5-54 9-g-1g 
4-10_?g PCt.oc1 l4_1g88 

3- 4-1969 19-9_199 
5.Sri 

20-1-64 27-9-88 
. 6.rj i en Rbh,C!SS_X 1-5-1970 29-7-199 

27-9_1983 jnted 27-9_1990 
7.Sri Depk 	iSLC . 5 71g56 25-7ig 

29-7-991 
29-19g3 

8 .ri. L.S,CI5S_1111 1-11-1966 2 6-7-199 L 
25-71991 Acjntad 25-7_ 1993 
26-7_191 :icjflt9d 26-7_1993 

I. 	Sri Gai. 
CF 1)17y 7$. 2550_552660_5O 3200/) 

30-6-1954 22-9-198 22_9_1988 
Sri B.C.M1Cj, 	CX16_7_lg65 

Ajbinte 22-9_1990 
Sri S.C.M 	iCv 	5-1-1965 

3-4-1; 9 3-4-1989 
41991 28-10-1 	4 28-10_1994 cjntd 28-10-1996 

26 OCT 2009 

• . 	• 	wahatj Bench 
--- 

Cerri Adminairjb, 

I 

-. SwEEP1R( 

-ç 

1e cf py tS.255O..55266Q6Q3/  

89_1980 £ppOintad 	1-4.1988 

l.Sri Thip •Sigh, 
KflQfl to sign 

R.C.Guwahatj ... .S/C. 
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EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION 

GIUAL CFFICEi N..RGIW 
GUAUATL. 21 

No. 43-A. 20/11/143/3 4-Estt. 
kited 26-11-2001 

The Director Generel(E.I.B). 
L S. I.ZpO xation. 
Itla bad. 
New pelh1..11O002 

Subjects Case of Shri M.1lita,Mindi Typist C.A No.311/ 1999. 
.. .... .. 

Sir. 
Kindly refer to the Hqrs.Off ice letter No.A.24/13/2/90..B.I.(EO 

dated 14-9..2OO1 on the &Mve subject and in continuation of this 
office letter of even No. dated 3-7-2001 and 178..2001.1 an to 
request you kindly to exnine the following p0 ints and intimate the 
Hqrs. office decision at an eaxly date. 

1. As per mentioned at pars-6 of the judgement of CAT dated 
14-620O1 in O.A No.311/1999.whether Sri N.Kalita.Hifldi 
Typist will beocme part of L.D.0 after 1-11-1996 and the 
nene of Sri Icalita will be entired in the gradation/Seniority 
list of L.D.C. 

2,, if SD,WhSthGE the seniority of Sri M.KalLta will be fixed 
below the L.D,C prior to 1-11-1996 in the cadre of L.D.C. 

3. If his seniority is fixed in the cadre of L.D.C.whether 
his .ne will be naidered for pmotion to the post of 
U.D.0 as per the aenlortty list of L.D.0 fixed including 
his name. 

In this connectionothe representation dated 4.. 10.. 2003. rece ived 
f mm Sri N. Kal L ta, Hindi Typist is enclosed for necessary act ion. 

Enclo. as aboVe 

26 OCT 2O9 

GUTht Bench 

Yours fa ithfufly 

D.N.PEGCO) 
REGICN/L pIICTOR 
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EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION 
REGIONAL OFFICE N.E. REGION,GUWMIA11..21 

No.43-A.20/1 I/i 43/84-Estt. 
Daie:30. 11.06 

To, 
The Director GcneraEstt-1) 
E.S.I.Corporaiionj 
Panebdoep Bhavan} 
C.I.G. Maag,New Deldi-2 

Subject:- Cas4 of Sri Mw1nd19 KalftLL.D.C.1ndf TvnIsO1O AN1)/t99 
Sir, 

Kindly refer to Hqrs. Office letter No.A-24113/2190-E.1(B) 	dated. go 14.09.2(04{F'a,) on the above subcct: 

In this Connection, I am directod to inform you that in compliance with the order 
of Hon i,lc CAT. Cyuwahalj Bench. in th e  above noted case. The financial benefit has been given to Sri Muninka Kabla .  HIudi Twist under the A C P Scheme with the pay scale of 118.4000-100-6000/-PM wide Regional Office order No.86 of 2001 dated 06.10.2001.But the service scnotity of Sri Munizadra Kalita with effct from 01.11.1996 as per Pars 6 of the order of Ho'14o CAT could not be fixed for want of specific clarification from Hqi. Office as sought by this office vldc letter of even No, daitctg U3.07.2001 followed by reminder dated 02.08.2001. (copy enclosed) 

Now, Sri Munindra Kalita, Hindi 'rylist has submitted another application with a request to retix his service in the cadre of LIX:-Hin Typist from the date of his appointment From 25.01.1984 instead of 01.11.1 996.(Copy of the application datcd 28.08.2006 is enclosed herewith.) 
In vlw of the above. I would like to request you kindly to conunutucate the decision of Hqrs. n3garding date of frcation of seniority 01 scr'icc of Sri Munindra Kalila. The represcntatioz, reeivd trorr. Sn Kalita is incksed. 

Enclosed: As above. 

Central Admjnstmt,vefljbuflal 
TTrf 

26 OCQO9 

Guwahatj Bench 

Yours läifully, 

\V 	\ 

(P.SUIRADIL&R) 
AS SiT. DIRECTOR 

FOR REGIONAL DIRECTOR 



t .. '--  4-n e- 

4PLOY EE$'TATE IN$URNI CE CORPORNTION  
R83JOHjLL OPICEs NORTH WTVVI REX3ION 

IMJ(IMAX 	ss GUwAHAT-21 

4X(JR& 12-  
4D*E 

Mis 43-A. 2I/11/1I3/4-.tt. 	 •ates 1-7-2007 

The Jir.st•r G.ral (E.II) 
UI (rpiratisa, 
IG Mar, Now I.lki-2 

lubiset' cam. if $rt Miaiadra Xalita(Hiadi Typist) O.A 4311/99, 

. . S • • S • S S • •S • 

Sir, 
Kladly refer to Mqra. Off tee latter 19.,-24/13/2/ 

S-*.I$ dated 14-9-2I1 es the .ubj.st sited ab.vs and  Is 
sutt*uatisz of this if ft.. letter if ev a.; d,t.d 
2-11-2I1. 3$-11-2606 11..61-2017 12-2-21$7 sad 14-5-$7 

Is this ..*a.sti.a, I as to Isfers you that 
the Mqrs. des is i*./..usaua teat i.a im th is rcard has not 
been r.s.iv.d as far, 

in view of above, I as to request you kiadly to 
spedits the Kqrs. Offi.e desiai.* is this req;rd at as 
early dates 

Thurs cthfully, 

(P • $UTflAH Mi) 
ASSTP. •IECmft 

'VT 
	 Per, RMIO'TAL RI REC'TO N 

Conftl AdminiatrativerjUflj 

26 OCT 2009 

Guwahati Bench 
r1 
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AO 
, 

AO 	
The Regional Director 
Employees Stale Insurance Corporation, 
N.E.Region, Regional Office. 
Guwahati-2 1 

(Through Proper Channel) 

Subject:- Re thPJ1  ofcitY) 

,entral AdmtnfltVVe lnunaI 
**4 VVfffk 

Sir, 
Most humbly and respectfUllY I beg to lay the !bllowiiig few hues beluic you for 

your kind and sympathetic consideration. 

That Sir, I was initially appointed as Hindi Typist in this departnietlt on 25.1.1984. 
Although I was appointed through a formal selection process, but my appointment was 
termed as ad-hoc appointment. However. I was subsequentlY regulaFiZe(l as I lindifypist 
w.e.f from the date ofmvjoiniflgi.e. 25.1.1984. 

That Sir the post of Hindi Typist is squarely analogous to that of L.i).C. since it 
carries the same qualification, pay scale, nature of job and entails the Sante mode of 
recruitment. But inspite of that the post of ilindi ..ypist has been allegedly considered as 
on ex-cadre post which does not form the feeder cadre for normal promotion to the next 

higher cadre of U.D.C. 

That Sir. bide communication u. ,A-49 l28.96-1Iindi dtd. 01.1 1.1996. the post of 

Hindu . ..vpist has been re_designated as I ..l).( '. I liuidi l'pist. which means that the I ..1).C. 
and the L.D.C. Hindi Typist are at par. torlfliflg a cOmJilOfl cadre for all purposes. 

That Sir. pursuant to the aforesaid communication dtd.01 .11.96. my seniority 
has been fixed in the cadre of L..i).0 11iiiti Ipist, reckoning iny joining in the ic-
desiVlated cadre wet. 1)1.1 1.96 which means that my past selvices for mole than 
12(LwelVe) years as Ilindi Typist w.e.f. 25.1.1984 have been igrioic&L kading In eiil 
consequences of serious nature in terms of my sericC prospects. 

That Sir, since 1 was sei'ing ii; an identical post since 25.1. 1984 prior to my re-
designation /merger in the cadre of L.D.C. I lindi Typist, my seniority ought to have been 
fixed in the new cadre with reference to my date of initial appointmeuit i.e. 25.1.1984 and 
my name ought to have been placed appropriate position in the seniority list accordinglY. 

' 	 Vt' 

Cont.... 
00. 

• 1.0. 
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• That Sir, vridc .ludgincrit and or(kr dtd.14.06.2001 in ().A.No.31 1/1999 the 
Honorable CA1' erroneously held that the post of Flindi Typist became it pail of L.1).0 (a 
feeder cadre for promotion to the post of UDC) w.e.f. 01.11.1996 vhieh ought to have 
been w.e.f. 25.01.1984. The said judgment was challenged before the honorable 
Guwahati High court tluougli writ petition No.\VP( C ) 4456i2002 but the sante has 
.subsectuentiv been withdrawn with the prayer of liberty to approach the learned ('AT 
byway of review application which has been granted by the 1-lonorable I ugh con side its 
order did.26.07.06 in ViP ( C) No.4456!2002.Ilut at this stage I am not inclined to tile (lie 
revicv application before the CAT since my seniority has not yet been fixed .hlcitce I am 
submitting this application before you for h.xatu)n of seniority. 

(Copy of the order dtd.26.07.06 is annexed hereto as Annexuic- "A") 

That Sir, in the Department of posts under the (iol. of India , a similar question of 
seniority arose when the posts of Fhindi Typists were merged with (lie 1)oStS oF Postal 
Assistant/Sorting Assistant. The Department of post, in consultation with the ministry of 
Finance (Department of Expenditure), ('ovt. of India exanuiialion the qUeStll)fl of 
common seniority and decided as follows:- 

"Inter-Se-Seniority of the incumbents of Ilindi Ivpists in the cadre of Postal 
Assistant/Sorting Msistant should he fixed at the bottom of the PM / SM 

With reference to the years of the recruitment" 

The above decision has been implemented s-ide order No. GA. Dept. of l'ost. 
Lr,No.7-3/200-P.E.U, dtd. 26.3.2003. on the same analo&y, my seniority allen being 
merged to the cadre of L.D.C. Hindi Typist ought to have been fixed with reference to 
my year of recruitment ie 1984 . as per the settled position . in (lie light of the Govt. 
order. 

(Copy of order did. 26.3.2003 is annexed hereto as annexure- 

That Sir,due to wrong fixation of my inter-Se-Seniority w.e.f 01.11.96 instead of 
25.1.84, my promotion and service prospects have been seriously affected and my 
regular service for more then 12 years have been wiped out leading to nw irrepaivable 
losses, which is against the principles of natural justice. 

Under the circumstances stated abOVe. I would earnestl) ,  pray honour kindly to rc-
fix my seniority in the cadre of L.D.C. Hindi Typist with rekrence to my initial date of 
appointment ic 25. 1. 1984 instead of 01 .11 96, fitting my name above that of nw 
in the appropriate position in the seniority list and for this act of your kindness I shall 
remain ever grateful to you. 

'ioui•s fiithifu1lv, 

1)ate 28.8.06 	 ( MUNINDRA kAlil A) 
Enclo:- 	 L.1).C. RINI)I TYPiST. 
Annexure "A" a 4J3" 	 REGIONAL OFFICE CU\VAI[X1'1 

2 6 OCT 2 

Guwahafi Bench 
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EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPORATON 
REGIONAL OFFICE N E.R.REGION,GLIWANATI 21 

No.43-A.20/11/143184-Ett. 	 Date.21. 112007 

To, 
The Director General(E-II) 
ESI Corporation. 
GIG Marg New Deihi-2 

Subject:- Case of Sri Munindrp KpIp,(Hlndi9 -O.A.No,31l9 

Sir, 

Kindly refer to Hers.Office letter No A24113f2190-E.I B dated 14.9.2001 on the subject 
cited above and icontinuation of this office letter of even no dated 26.11.2001, 
30.11.2006,11.01.2007, 12.2.2007 ,14.5.2007 and 16.7.2007. 

In thus conncctlon,l am to ir'orm you that the H9rs.decislon/communication in this regar 
has not been received so far. 

In view of above, I am to request you kindly to expedite the H,rs Office decision in this 
regard at an early date. 

Yours faithfully, 

- 

(D. N. PE(0O)' 
ADDL COMM ISSIONER & 
REGIONAL DIRECTOR 

Enclosed:-As above 

0/ 	 Central AdministrativeTr!bunal 

26 OCT ?I09 

Guwahati Bench 



19MPLOYNBS' STATEIN ,-. UJ&kNCE CORATION 
RG1CNAL OFI ICi.& NOPH EASTAN G ION  

GUWAI-IATI-21 

No . 43-A. 2 2/15/9 6—stt. 	 Dtd 9-9-1999 

OFFICE OkDR NO 65 of 1999J 

Oa the recommendation of the D.P.0 held on 1-0-1999, 
the Regional Director has ortlered the promotion of the fol1o\: ing 
officials to the post of,lupper Division Clerk on regular b.sts 
and posted as swn against each. 

Prorot io ri/ 

S,No. Name of officials 	present posting 	posting now ordred 

Mrs Pranati Sxmah 

Sri Susen Kl ita 

Off g .UID.C, 
R. O.GuwahEtti 

Off g. U..C-
Cash ier,L.O., 
Jo rha t 

U.D.O, 
R.O.Gu\,... h.iti 

U • D. C- 
Cash 
L.O.Jorhat 

: 

3. Sri Arabinda Des Offg. TJ.D.C... 
Cashier, L.O., 
Bonga igaon 

U • D. C-
Cashier,L.O., 
Bonga igaon 

The regular promotion in the cadre of U.D.0 in 
respect of the ave officials will effect from the date of 
issue of this order as they era already officiating in the 
cadre of U.D.C. 

They will draw their present ocy in the scale of 
R,4000-100- 6000/- subject to fixation of raY where necessary 
and. other allowances as admissible under tne rules. 

They may furnish thair option for fixation of pay in 
the scale of Rs.4000_100-6000/-from the dta of their contirnus 
eice in the cadre within one month from the cmte of ±±X 

issue of this order. 
Necessary joining report may be 5ujtt.d. 

1~ 

03% 
Sil (c.R.1UL) 

DEPUTY DIRCT0R 
FOR Rs3I0tAL L'IRECTOR 

To 
1. The officials concerned. 
2.The Dy.Director(FiflEtnce) ,ESIC,R.O.Guw3hatt. 
3, The Maneger,L.O.JOrhat/l3OflgaigaOfl 

4. All BrerKhes,R.O.Guwa1ti. 
5.'C8sh Br.R.0.Guw.'i)ati. 
6, OffiCe Order &giter. 
7. Personal file concerned. 

Cell, R.O.Guwati. 

Centra' 
rrf 

26 OCT 2009 

Guwahati Bench 
17I 



EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION 
PANCQIAW.AN. C.I.G. ROAD. NEW DELt-lI-2 

(4LSQ9 kOQjvts CERTIFIED ORG4NJSATION) 
E-'naj44rnIpjsicj,/c./n Fax No: 

No.A24/13/2/2007-E.1I 	 -. 	 Dated: - 17/09/2009 

To,  

The Regional Director, 	 L 

Regional Office,  
ESI Corporation, 	

/j AssamjQrlssa/ West Bengal, 	 -c3 
Sub;Absorptlon of officials holding the pàstif Hindi Typist/Telex Operator to the post 

of LDC-regarding. 

Sir, 

A proposal for absorition of ShrI Hasan Iniam Khan, WB Region, Shri Anirudh Bakshi, WB 
Region, Shn S K Rautray, Onssa Region & ShrI iM ._'Kalitat Assam Region holdingUc St of Hindi 
IyQ!tfTelex Operator to the post of LDC was pced beforFT17 meeting oUtIsi 
torporation held 	 -Z_/8/,09 	the fact that inspite of their regular appointments in the 
relevant cadre.for long time, they have been cntinuing to work in the same post owing to 
absence... promotional avenues in these cadres. The Corporation has 	eed o the proposa 
brpUon of orndal holding the post of Hindj 1ypk_ elex 0 rato o ie_ptofLDC This 

w 	owever be with retrospece.eJLa.t...,... 

Accordingly, a written consert niay be obtained from these officials of Hindi Typist/Telex 
Operator in the proforma endosed within a peiod of one month stating that theyjye no 
objection for being abs 'ed as junior most m the LDC cadre. 

Subject to the consent of the officials:- 	 _______ 
Post of Hindi Typist/Telex Operator may begwith LDC w.e.f./8/09. 
Existing incumbent hotdinq tie post of HindiTypist/Telex Operator may 	treated on 

par with LDC in the matter of prcrnotion to the conditions incorporated in the RRs of LDC. 
Seniority of the incumbents of Hindi Typist/Telex Operator should be fixed at the 

bottom_of the LDC with referenc(to date o abspjptipJn th29-1Q. 

Further it is also informed thar the post of Hindi Typist/Telex 	 lle l  

These orders may please be brcught to the notice of the official concerned imjdiately 
under proper adowledgemë tind fufter necessary action may be taken accordingly. 

Yours faithfully, 
: 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

(R. KESHAVDAS) 
JOINT DIRECTOR-I! 

Copy to All the Regional Directors, Regional Office, ESI Corporation/All the Medical Supdts, ES! 
Hospital/D(M)D/JD-I, 3D-1I1, 3D-V, JDRecruitment), Hqrs. Office for inform tion. 

0:4.t12.S.9$AWO)tstt.,-2009.6oc 
	 chIj VvTrpftwT1Trr 	JOINT DIRECTOR-I! 

26 OCT 2009 

Guw&,atj Bench 



1/4  

I, 	the 	undersigned, 	 - 	 - 	 S/O 	Shri 

working as Hindi Typist/Telex Operator in the ESI 

Corporation hereby give my consent to my absorption to the cadre of LDC as per 

conditions stipulated in the Hqrs. lelIer No.A-24;13/2/2007-E.II dated 16/9/09. 1 further 

understand and agree to the condition!; that I will be placed junior-most In the seniority 

list in respect of LDCs for the year 2009-10 and will not be entitled for any 

seniority/promotion for the past period of my se,'ice as Hindi Typist/Telex Operator. 

Dated:- 	 (Signature of the Official) 

Central AdminiatrativeTribunal 
*q itk rt 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, 

GUWAHATI BENCH 
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

In O.A. No. 221/09 

Sri Munindra Kalita 
Applicant 

-vs.- 
Union of India and others 

Respondents 

-AND- 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

Written statement on behalf of the 

respondents. 
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(WRITTEN STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS) 

........................, 

aged about5.9.years, presently working as the Regional Director, Employees 

State Insurance Corporation, Regional Office, North East Region, Panchdeep 

Bhawan, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati, do hereby solemnly affirm and state as 

follows:- 

(1 

That I am the Regional Director, Employees State Insurance 

Corporation, Regional Office, North East Region, Panchdeep Bhawan, 

Bamunimaidan, Guwahati. I have been impleaded as party respondent no 4. I 

have gone through the Original Application and have understood the contents 

thereof. I am conversant with the facts and circumstances of the case. I have 

been authorized to file this written statement on behalf of all respondents. 

That I do not admit any of the averments except which are 

specifically admitted hereinafter and the same are deemed as denied. 

That before traversing various paragraphs of the present 

Original Application, the answering respondent would like to place the brief 

facts of the case. 

BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE: 

3.1 	That the applicant joined the respondents on 25.01.84 as Hindi 

Typist on ad hoc basis and after a bout of litigation, being O.A. No. 45/88, he 

was regularized with effect from the said date. 
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3.2 	That the applicant again approached the Hon'ble Tribunal by 
1 
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filing an O.A. being No. 128/94 alleging discriminatory treatment in respect of 
Ego 

promotion and seeking promotion to the post of UDC which the Hon'ble 

Tribunal was pleased to dismiss vide its judgement and order dated 03.07.95. 

	

3.3 	That the ESIC, New Delhi vide letter dated 01.11.96 (Annexurec' 

4 to the O.A.) intimated that in the order dated 24.10.96 (Annexure 3 to the 

O.A.), the word 'Typist' shall be read as 'LDC/Hindi Typist'. 

	

3.4 	That the respondent authority hasaccepted/adopted the ACP 

Scheme provided vide Govt. of India O.M. no. 35034/1/97-Estt (D) dated 

09.08.99. And based on this scheme, two financial upgradations have already 

been given to the applicant on completion of 24 years. Despite this the 

applicant felt aggrieved and approached the Hon'ble Tribunal again by filing 

another O.A. being no. 311/99 wherein the Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased to 

partially allow the O.A. by modifying the scale of financial upgradation in 

respect of the applicant as Rs. 4000-6000 in place of Rs. 3200-4900. In 

pursuance of the said order, financial upgradation has also been granted in 

the scale of Rs. 4000-6000 by the respondent authority. 

	

3.5 	That meanwhile noticing that Hindi Typist and Telex Operator 

have been continuing to work in the same post owing to the absence of 

promotional avenue to the cadres inspite of their regular appointment in the 

relevant cadre for a long time, the respondent authority placed a proposal for 

absorption of the applicant and some other officials and the respondent 

authority in its 147th  meeting dated 25.08.09 has agreed to the proposal for 

absorption of the officials holding the post of Hindi Typist and telex Operator 

to the post of LDC with retrospective effect. 

	

3.6 	That the Head Quarters vide their letter dated A.24/13/2/2007- 

E.II dated 17.09.09 has sought the consent from these officials including the 

applicant that they have no objection for being absorbed and placed as 

junior-most in the LDC cadre. 

	

3.7 	The consent was required to be given within one month but 

instead of giving his consent, the applicant has chosen to indulge in another 

round of litigation by filing this instant O.A. 

	

4. 	REPLY TO THE FACTS: 

	

4.1 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.1 of 

the Original Application, the humble answering respondent has no comment 

to offer. 
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4.2 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.2 of 

the Original Application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that oa_j (  

in pursuance of the Hon'ble Tribunal's order dated 30.03.90 in O.A. No.45/88 

filed by the applicant, the applicant has been appointed as Hindi Typist on 
10. J regular basis with effect from 25.01.84 (FN) vide this Office Order No.2 of ;. 

1991 dated 18.01.91. 

Copy 	of office 	order dated 	18.01.91 	is 

annexed 	herewith 	and 	annexed 	as 

Annexure 1. 

	

4.3 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraphs 4.3 

and 4.4 of the Original Application, the humble answering respondent begs to 

state that although educational qualification, scale of pay of both the posts 

i.e. Hindi Typist and LDC are same, the nature of wok/job is different. 

Therefore there is a distinction between LDC and Hindi Typist and they are 

treated as separate cadre. A Hindi Typist is to perform only Typing in Hindi 

but an LDC is to perform the job and also deals with different official works in 

different branches. 

Since the nature of job of Hindi Typist and LDC in the 

Corporation are not the same, they are not treated as combined cadre. No 

artificial distinction between the two categories has been made by the 

respondents to keep aside the applicant from promotional avenue. Since LDC 

and Hindi Typist are separate categories, Hindi Typist is not eligible for 

promotion to UDC as per the recruitment Regulations of UDC. As per 

Recruitment Regulation, LDC is eligible for promotion to UDC. As per the said 

Recruitment Regulations of UDC, the following posts are to be considered for 

promotion to the post of UDC- LDC/Adrema Operator/Telephone/Computer 

Operator. The Recruitment Rules for UDC do not provide for promotion to the 

officials holding the post of Hindi Typist. 

Thus, promotion from Hindi Typist to the post of UDC will be 

violation of E.S.I. Corporation Recruitment Regulation of UDC. The 

Corporation does not have to follow the practice of other departments. 

	

4.4 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.5 of 

the Original Application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that 

the Hon'ble Tribunal had in fact dismissed the application being O.A. No. 

128/94 filed by the applicant vide judgment and order dated 03.07.95. 

	

4.5 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.6 of 

the Original Application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that 

while the letter dated 01.11.96 did in fact change the nomenclature of the 

post from 'Typist' to 'LDC (Hindi Typist)', but that does not by itself make it 
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evident that Hindi Typist are included in the cá'd__ii of LDC itself. In fact this j, 

was just a change of nomenclature and it is to be noted that the letter dated t 
4 

01.11.96 did not give any indication that Typists were now to be treated as 	145.19 

LDCs or give any reason why Typists and LDCs are similar. In fact the very 	0 ry  
nomenclature 'LDC (Hindi Typist)' is different from the nomenclature 'LDC' i.e. 

LDC (Hindi Typist) is separate from LDC simpliciter which means that they 

belong to different streams. 

4.6 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraphs 4.7 

and 4.8 of the Original Application, the humble answering respondent begs to 

state that due to non-availability of promotional avenue of Hindi Typist, the 

Corporation has accepted/adopted the ACP Scheme provided vide Govt. Of 

India O.M. No.35034/1/97-Estt(D) dated 09.08.99. Accordingly due to 

completion of 24 years regular services by the applicant, two financial 

upgradations under the above mentioned scheme has already been given/ 

granted to the applicant. Vt financial upgradation has been granted to him 

vide office order no. 77 of 2001 issued under letter No 43.A.20/11/143/84-

Estt. dated 18.09.01 in the scale of pay of Rs. 3050-4590 to Rs. 4000-100-

6000 w.e.f. 09.08.99 The 2 nd  financial upgradation was done vide office order 

No. 36 of 2008 issued under No. 43.A.27/17/2/97-Estt. dated 02.05.08 from 

the scale of pay Rs.5000-150-9000 w.e.f. 25.01.08. 

Copies of the offices letters dated 

18.09.01 and 02.05.08 are annexed 

herewith and marked as Annexure 2 and 3 

respectively. 

4.7 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.9 of 

the Original Application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that 

in pursuance of the Hon'ble Tribunal's judgment and order dated 14.06.01 in 

O.A. No. 311/99, the first financial upgradation has been granted to the 

applicant in the scale of pay of Rs.4000-6000/- vide Office Order No.77 of 

2001 issued under No. 43-A.20/11/143!84-EStt dated18.09.01 (Annexure 2 

to the instant Written Statement). 

4.8 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.10 of 

the Original Application, the humble answering respondent has no comment 

to offer. 

4.9 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.11 of 

the Original Application, the humbl,e answering respondent begs to state that 

in pursuance of the Hon'ble Tribunal's order dated 14.06.01 in O.A. 

No.311/99, financial upgradation has been granted to the applicant in the 
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scale of pay of Rs.4000-6000/- vide Office Order No.77 of 2001 dated 
z 

18.09.01 (Annexure 2 to the instant Written Statement). 

Furthermore, it is to be noted that in the judgment and orderc4di 

dated 14.06.01 in O.A. No. 311/99, the observation made by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal at paragraph 6 of the judgement amounts to a mere observation 

/obiter dicta of the Hon'ble Tribunal and in fact the actual order of the Hon'ble 

Tribunal was limited only to the modification/substitution of the column 6 in 

the scale of pay upgradation from Rs.3285-4950 to Rs.4000-100-6000 which 

has been accepted by the respondent Corporation and benefit has been given 

accordingly. In fact, there was no explicit direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal to 

treat the Hindi Typist as LDC in matters relating to promotion to UDC from 

the feeder cadre of LDC. 

In fact, it is pertinent to note that in the first bout of litigation 

itself, being O.A. No. 45/88, the applicant had in fact brought out the 

distinction between the Hindi Typist and LDC and the Hon'ble Tribunal has 

accepted this distinction and the applicant had reaped the benefit of that 

distinction and got favorable judgment from the Hon'ble Tribunal. This 

Hon'ble Tribunal had particularly highlighted this distinction at paragraph 8 of 

the judgenient and order dated 30.03.90 in O.A. No. 45/88. 

Copy of the judgement and order dated 

30.03.90 in O.A. No.45/88 is annexed 

herewith and marked as Annexure-4. 

4.10 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.12 of 

the Original Application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that 

as per the Recruitment Regulation, LDC is the feeder cadre for promotion to 

the post of UDC. Therefore, LDC who joined after the appointment of the 

applicant as Hindi Typist promoted to UDC as eligible as per the recruitment 

regulation. There is also no bar that the LDC cannot be given promotion to 

the post of UDC before completion of 10 years service as LDC. As per 

recruitment Regulation LDC with 3 years services in the grade is eligible for 

consideration for promotion to the post of UDC. 

Further, the respondent Corporation has no common gradation 

list for UDC/Hindi Typist. The name of the applicant was not furnished in any 

common gradation list of LDC/Hindi Typist. So the question of segregation 

does not arise. Moreover, his name was furnished in the gradation list issued 

on 29.07.91 under nomenclature 'Hindi Typist'. As regards the gradation list 

shown by the applicant in the O.A. in Annexure 8, it is to be noted that there 

is in fact no person holding the post of Hindi Typist under the heading "Lower 

Division Clerk/Hindi Typist" as easily seen from column 9 of the said list. 

A copy of the gradation list dated 

29.07.91 is annexed herewith and marked 

asAnnexure-5. 
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4.11 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.13 of 

the Original Application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that 

as per the judgment and order dated 14.06.01, it is apparent that the Hon'ble 

Tribunal has not directed the respondents to treat the applicant at par with 

the LDC with effect from the very date of his joining as Hindi Typist on 

25.01.84 and to grant him subsequent promotion to the cadre of UDC fixing 

combined seniority of LDC and Hindi Typist. Hence the applicant cannot claim 

that the LDC who was appointed after the appointment of the applicant as 

Hindi Typist is junior to him. Accordingly no junior to the applicant has been 

promoted to the post of UDC. 

	

4.12 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.14 of 

the Original Application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that 

in the judgment and order dated 14.06.01 in O.A. No. 311/99, the 

observation made by the Hon'ble Tribunal at paragraph 6 of the judgement 

amounts to a mere observation /obiter dicta of the Hon'ble Tribunal and in 

fact the actual order of the Hon'ble Tribunal was limited only to the 

modification/substitution of the column 6 in the scale of pay upgradation from 

Rs.3285-4950 to Rs.4000-100-6000 which has been accepted by the 

respondent Corporation and benefit has been given accordingly. In fact, there 

was no explicit direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal to treat the Hindi Typist as 

LDC in matters relating to promotion of UDC from the feeder cadre of LDC. 

The O.A. No. 311/99 was a matter relating to pay parity but not with 

promotion from the feeder cadre and the same reasoning cannot be utilized 

here also as the job profiles of the LDC and Hindi Typist are different in the 

respondent Corporation. 

	

4.13 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.15 of 

the Original Application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that 

some clarification has been sought from the' Head Quarters of the Corporation 

at New Delhi after the judgment and order of the Hon'ble Tribunal in O.A. 

No.311/99 and the matter is under process. 

Further, there is no deliberate attempt made by anyone against 

the applicant. The judgement and order in O.A.311/99 was delivered by the 

Hon'ble Tribunal on 14.06.01. Thereafter the applicant filed representation 

05.10.01 and promptly thereafter on 26.11.01, the Regional Director, E.S.I. 

Corporation, Guwahati, sought clarification fro the Director General (EIB), ESI 

Corporation, New Delhi. But thereafter, the applicant himself made another 

representation changing his request to re-fix his service in the cadre of LDC-

Hindi Typist from the date of his appointment from 25.01.84 instead of 

01.11.96. This is clearly seen in Annexure 11 and 13 of the O.A. itself. 

Therefore, this sudden change is also a factor for any delay on the part of the 
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respondents to tackle his case. The applicant, therefore, now cannot claim 

that the respondents are somehow responsible for delay, if any, when he dE 

himself was responsible for the same by suddenly changing his stance mid-s 

course. 

	

4.14 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.16 

the Original Application, the humble answering respondent begs to reiterate 

and reaffirm the statements made in paragraph 4.13 of the instant Written 

Statement. 

Moreover, as per Recruitment Regulations, Sri Susen Kalita and 

Sri Arabinda Das were eligible for promotion to the UDC as they were holding 

the post of LDC which is feeder cadre of UDC. They have also completed more 

than three years regular service in the cadre of LDC which is also required for 

promotion to UDC. Since all norms as required for promotion to the post of 

UDC as per recruitment Regulation has been fulfilled by Sri Susen Kalita and 

Sri Arabinda Das, they have been promoted to UDC. But the applicant is 

holding the post of Hindi Typist and as per Recruitment Regulation, Hindi 

Typist is not a feeder cadre for promotion to UDC and hence his case has not 

been considered for the same. Since LDC and Hindi Typist are separate 

cadres, combined seniority cannot be made. Hence seniority of applicant with 

the LDC Sri Susen Kalita and Sri Arabinda Das cannot be compared. The 

question of willfully and deliberately remaining silent in order to deny the 

benefit of seniority and promotion to the applicant by the Head Quarters 

Office does not arise as the same is not entitled to the applicant as per 

instruction and Rules. 

	

4.15 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraphs 4.17 

to 4.19 of the Original Application, the humble answering respondent begs to 

state that in the judgment and order dated 14.06.01 in O.A. No. 311/99, the 

observation made by the Hon'ble Tribunal at paragraph 6 of the judgement 

amounts to a mere observation /obiter dicta of the Hon'ble Tribunal and in 

fact the actual order of the Hon'ble Tribunal was limited only to the 

modification/substitution of the column 6 in the scale of pay upgradation from 

Rs.3285-4950 to Rs.4000-100-6000 which has been accepted by the 

respondent Corporation and benefit has been given accordingly. In fact, there 

was no explicit direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal to treat the Hindi Typist as 

LDC in matters relating to promotion of UDC from the feeder cadre of LDC. 

In fact, it is pertinent to note that in the first bout of litigation 

itself, being O.A. No. 45/88, the applicant had in fact brought out the 

distinction between the Hindi Typist and LDC and the Hon'ble Tribunal has 

accepted this distinction and the applicant had reaped the benefit of that 

distinction and got favorable judgment from the Hon'ble Tribunal. This 
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Hon'ble Tribunal had particularly highlighted this distinction at paragraph 8 of 	UJ 

the judgement and order dated 30.03.90 in O.A. No. 45/88. 

Furthermore, as regards the action on the part of the 

respondents, since the Hindi Typist and Telex Operator had been continuing 

to work in the same post owing to absence of promotional avenue in the 

cadres inspite of their regular appointment in the relevant cadre for long time, 

the Corporation has placed a proposal for absorption of the applicant 

alongwith Sri Hassan Iman Khan, W.B. Region, Sri Anniruddha Bakshi, W.B. 

Region and S.K. Routray, Orissa to the post of LDC in the 147th1  Meeting of the 

ESI Corporation held on 25.08.09 and the Corporation in its said meeting has 

agreed to the proposal for absorption of the officials holding the Hindi Typist 

and Telex Operator to the post of LDC with retrospective effect. Therefore the 

Head Quarters office vide letter no. A.24/13/2/2007-E.II dated 17.09.09 has 

sought consent from the officials of Hindi Typist and Telex Operator including 

the applicant that they have no objection of being absorbed and placed as 

junior-most in the LDC cadre subject to consent on the following: 

Post of Hindi Typist/Telex Operator may be merged with LDC w.e.f 

25.08.09. 

Existing incumbent holding the post of Hindi Typist/Telex Operator 

maybe treated at par with LDC in the matter of promotion to the 

conditions incorporated in the Recruitment Rules of LDCs. 

Seniority of the incumbent of Hindi Typist/Telex Operator should be 

fixed at the bottom of the LDC w.r.t. date of absorption in 2009-20 10. 

Accordingly, the applicant was requested to furnish his consent 

within a period of one month vide office letter dated 24.09.09 but no consent 

has been received from the applicant yet. If the applicant furnished consent 

for merger him as LDC as per Head Quarter office letter mentioned above, the 

applicant will get scope for promotion to UDC, etc. in future. 

It is also submitted before the Hon'ble Tribunal that in a 

merger, it is settled proposition that the candidates in the merged cadre i.e. 

the cadre which has lost its existence gets bottom seniority. 

4.16 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.20 of 

the Original Application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that 

in pursuance of Hon'ble Tribunal's order dated 14.06.01 financial upgradation 

has been given to the applicant in the scale of pay Rs.4000-6000/- vide office 

order no. 77 of 2001 dated 18.09.01. It is seen that the Hon'ble Tribunal has 

not directed the respondents to fix the seniority in the cadre of LDC and to 

consider his promotion to the post of UDC. Due to non-availability of 

promotional avenue of Hindi Typist, the Corporation vide its meeting held on 

25.08.09, has decided to absorb the applicant in the cadre of LDC so that the 

applicant gets scope of promotion in future and accordingly consent of the 
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applicant was sought vide Head Quarters letter dated 17.09.09 on the basis of 

decision of Corporation's meeting but the consent has not been received from 

the applicant yet. 

	

4.17 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.21 of 

the Original Application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that 

since the Hon'ble Tribunal vide judgment and order dated 14.06.01 in O.A. 

No.311/99 has not directed the respondents to fix the seniority of the 

applicant w.e.f. 01.11.96 combined with LDC in light of the Head Quarters 

letter dated 01.11.96, the seniority of the applicant shall not be fixed w.e.f. 

01.11.06. in response to the proposal for absorption of official holding the 

post of Hindi Typist/Telex Operator, the Corporation, more particularly, the 

respondent no.3 vide his letter dated 19.09.09 (Annexure 16 to the O.A) 

agreed to the proposal made by the respondent no. 4 in the case of the 

applicant. Accordingly, it was directed to obtain the written consent from the 

concerned employees, including the applicant, that they have no objection for 

being absorbed and placed as junior most in the LDC cadre and his seniority 

will be fixed at the bottom of the LDC w.r.t. the date of absorption in 2009-10 

and will be treated on par with LDC in the matter of promotion to the 

conditions incorporated in the Recruitment Regulations of LDC, if the applicant 

furnished his consent as sought vide Head Quarters officer letter dated 

17.09.09. In pursuance of the said letter dated 17.09.09, the applicant will be 

merged with LDC w.e.f. 25.08.09. 

	

4.18 	That with regards to the statements made in paragraph 4.22 of 

the Original Application, the humble answering respondent begs to state that 

it is a mere prayer of the applicant which the Hon'ble Tribunal may be 

pleased to reject. 

	

4.19 	That it is humbly submitted that as there was no promotional 

avenue for Hindi Typist, hence financial upgradation was granted to the 

applicant. As far as the LDCs are concerned, there was already promotional 

avenue for them and therefore the persons borne in the LDC cadre was 

promoted as per seniority. Hence, even if Hindi Typists are treated as at par 

with the LDC so far as scale of pay is concerned, but so far as promotional 

avenue/stream is concerned, they are not equal. 

	

4.20 	That this instant original application has no merit at all and is 

liable to be dismissed. 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Sri.... 	 $/cr8f.? .ged 

about. ....years presently working as the Regional Director 1  Employees State 

Insurance Corporation, Regional Office, North East Region, Panchdeep 

Bhawan, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati do hereby solemnly verify and state that 

the statements made in paragraphs I .1.!'1r.& 

are true to my knowledge and belief, those made in paragraphs 

....'J' ..being matters of records of the 

case, are true to my information derived therefrom which I believe to be true 

and the rests are my humble submission before the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

And I sign this verification on the 	day of 

2010 at Guwahati 

SIGNATURE 

I Romen Saikia 
I Regional Director 

xitfi. I E.S.I. Corporation 
I N. E. Region 

gii4-1 / Guwahati-21 
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IDate of decision. The 30thday of 	 : 

$h- Vunindre Ka1ito son of Sj Pitambar 	aged 
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bout 26 years working as Hindi lypist in the tif fice 	 ç l  
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Union of India 9  represented by the Secretar 
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. 	 : 	 • 	 • 	 ' 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 .. 	
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Oki, To be referred to the Reporters or not'l! 

Whether Their Lordships wish to see the firj 
judgment? 
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In this eppjj0 

Under Section 19 of Adminiatrati 	
Tribunals Act, 1985, the POtitjoner 

Pa to quaa th8 order contained in Anne 
tO 1161 dated 24,2,1988 

terminatj 9  t 
he 30 rv1c03 of the petjtj0 4 with effect from the afternoon of 23.3.1988 

2, 	

Shortiy atated, the cea8 of the POtitioner is that 

vide offjc8 order No,7 dated 24,1.1984 the POtitionor 
was appointed as a Hj 	Typit in the 8Calo of .26o - 4/ in the 	

fjce of th0 Rogfonaj Director 
State Insurance 	 Empi0883

Corporation, North Eastern Regjor 

Cuwaj and this BPPOintment was in 
Pt'r0ua1100 to hj 

in a 5olecti0 hold by the appropriate  
Thu POtitionar had been 

BP 	
authority. 

onsored by the Employmejt EXchang9 	
receiptof the order of appo1rtflient Lhfl 

POtitjoner joined thu pu 	quo j0 o1 25.1,1904 rrom 
/ach date iIl the date of issue OfAnnoxure 116' dated 

 2402019 e 8  the services or the petLtj0 	tii 	bu1 terfl ma td intorfflittefltj 	and 	
ithj11 a couple of da 	from order of torminatlo th0 Petitioner was 

Hifldj Typj5 and On rocoI)t 
or Such re_oppojt 	

or dor, agj jojno sorvjc 	
and this practj 00  

CDs 

	

	

on 
till the 1sUe of Annexur0 116', ha,1 

of 'the Petitioner uaa final termIflitod uit 

affect frd 23.3.1988 and no re_apI)oIr)t 
	

OI 
UQing oggrieVud by thj 	

(Jfl

order of tormiriati 	of i of the POtitioner, this 	 c0t10 hs 
tno11 filed with the 	

appJ 
a foresaid Pray or and 1,1 hilD Lhu coo 0  CmIIiui 

for adi310fl 
a prayer was 	 tip

maJ by th0 POtitiofler fo1 

	

issuance of 

interim orders In the prayer for 
	

or 
inLej 

41 

 orders j 	mjofled thatoporatj 	of 

	

u xu r 	1 1 6 0 . 

IV 



	

2 	 _!r_•_•_ 
.. 

	

.. 	Aiv,' . 	 . 	. . .. 	. . . 
; 
•Annexue 1 16 b 	tayodand accotdiglY vida oidr datBd 

	

/1? 	21
:':: 	 ::: ::: ay 

order the petitionar 8 continuing as a Hindi Typia 	I 	
, 

in the said office till date. 	 ¶1 

j30 	Written statement h is been filed on behalf' f-j- - 

0 0 P.No30 2 and 3, naely, Director General, £mployeea 

State Insurance Corporation, New Delhi (D.P.No52) and 

Regional Director, mployees State Insurance CorporatiOn, ry E  

Regional Office, North Eaitern Region, Guwahati (O.P.Npi) 

In paragraph 6 of the counter, it is maintained tnzt a 

per Regulation 3(2) read with Regulation 21 of the 

:1 	
0 

Employees State Insurance Corporation Recruitment flogula- 4  

tions 1965, 75% of the total vecancies in the cadre 

LD: must be filled in by direct recruitment after holding[: 

a competitive test and remaining 25 to be filled by 

qualified Class IV em pl o 0es in a closed competitive 

	

,0 	
: 

examination. According to the oppOeitc3 partioo a competi 

tive test was held on 12.B1964 and the petitioner who 

was a direct recriit not having been successful in thq 

said test1  the only successful candidates who p313sed the 

competitive toot hold for the LUG pot3 crc ipoI f1cnJ.4y 

h or Hindi Typist and tht3t too after.' appointed as Englis  

quelifying a dopartmOntl tvpinj tut. u't%or, it iS 

maintained by the opposite parties that the petitionr 

having been given a chnce to appear in the open cpmp4 

t1Ia test held for the LDCS on 12.8.1984 a'.j the petitio-

ner not having qualified himself, he was not entitled to 

be appointed as a regular LDC or as a regular typist. 

Therefore, the defence taken by the opposite parties is 

that ti-ic petitioner nc 	ti.& 	 9Q&fu1 in the 

	

¼) 	 t--. 

- 	
tC9t..1..hI 

I 	
-' 



p70,0
: 

Ti  

3 : 	 if 

 

	

- 	 I I 	tJBt Ia not eligible to continua In t'oruicu 

h15 59rvicB8 ure rightly terminated. 
q 

t 	 40 	We have heard Pr, BK. Sharma, the 1oainod coi  

for the pot1tioner, and Mr, 6. Saina, tha loarnnd Ad. 

C0G0SeCO3 Lit torna 1enth 0  Btore ue doal with tha con 
t 	f 

Lion put forward on bahair of the ptit1onor that 
? 	 I 	 t 

Pnnxure . 9 16 1  8hould be quavhod it is uorthuhilu to  

	

/\ 	1 
itJi 	

t' diopoae or thu prolirninary objec.tion raised by the 

iGarned Rddl, C.G,Sc., Mr0 6. Sarma. It was COntGdBqky 

	

4 	
: ' 19i: 	i:;. Sarrna that the caa i3 barred by limitation and,4 

b. 

	

, 	;hBrBforB on the qUestQn of limitation the p3tition. 

, 

	

	3hou1d be disrisd illuminji. it was furthor contndodi 

by Mr, Go Sarma that the cornpetitje examination in uhicht 

: 	tho petitionar could not be 3ucco5ful having been held . 	
1 	

c44 on 123194, the petitioner should have sought Is remdy;)t 
 

I 	Inì thsj appropliatG court of iau &oon thareafte nrid the :: 

putitiorier having Invoked thu juridictjon or this Bench 
. 	 . . 	•• 

	

lata as. 15th flarch 1988, the case should be held to 	, • 'I 

Y.  bbarred by limitation. WB are unable to accept this 	h ' 

	

v Y 	 contention of Mr0 C. Sara becau3o from tho dif urent 
,3) 

/ rinexures Lled by the petitioner begining from 
14 p 

flnaxure t2t dated 2411904, relating to 1115 itdtinl 
4 

appointment as a 1-lincil Typist till Annexura $16 4  was 

i83uOd the petitioner has boan re-appoi;itecj 3o(-n after 

were terminated with affect from p - ticular 13 
dates Vide Pnnoxuro 4t dated 3112.1g84 tho sorvices of 

kthe petitioner was tormjated with effect from such data 

h and he was ro-appoited vjde Annexure '5 1  dated 711985 

again on 31121935 vido Annexuro *61 the sorvicta of the 

patjtjoa was tarminatad with effect from thu ntoriioori 

NMI 
Go 

	

vide Annexure 	dated 

25. 6, 66 • . 

' I 
,t 
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- 

l •  

.51 
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251986 the services of the petitonOr wa I 
'and With e 5 foct from 30.6.19(3( and vido Arinoxuro '' - 	.: 

	

1 	1 
ted 9.7.1906 the petitioner was ru-appointed. VIJO 

nexure 1Q dated 26.12198b the eorvice3 of the 

lu-1: 1 	 JW 

p1etitionor waü tortuinatod uith offoct from 27 .12.lku 	I: -- 

------------- 
	 - 

ira-1dvide Annexure '11' dateci L.1L.1ib the  

a3 to-appointed. Vido Annexuro 1 12' datod 23 9 6.1907 thu 
A I 

ervicoo of the petitioner was torminat-od with effect 	, 5 

frZt 	

the same date and vido Annoxuro 1 13 1  dated 25o6.19871 

	

5, 	
)V1ç 

it!8 
petitioner was re-appointed. Vido Fnr -iexure '14 ' dated'?-'. 

1612.1987 services of the ptitiono: ua3 torinintod ' 

ffect from the same dto and vide Arinoxuro 1 15' datod 
51  

1S Q 121YO7 the potLtloner 	is re-appointed. Vido Anri3xura  
- 	 • 	5 	 • 	- 	

- 	-: 	- 	- 

16' dated 24.2.1908, finally, the 3orvice3 of 	a 

5 	

5 

petitioner was terminated u th offoct from 23 319  93 nd 

'- no re - appointment order was jsj2d thereafter 	In V1CL I 

441  

of the d-toa quoted above, cuJo of )LtiOfl 11rurl IP 
S 	 S 

favour of the petitioner only on 23 3.1988, when hiq 
• 	

. 
ices were terminated. ?o cause of action had arisonf, 1 : , 1.. 

favour of the petitioner when he could not become 

	

.1/4 	;c 	ç. :- 	•- 	 - 

'1 juccefUl in the tLst o5poc13lly when it is found 

recordS that thereafter, ho has becn re_appointed as 

tlindi Typist and has worked as such till 23.3.1980. 	:s 

I 	
- 

re1oro, in such circumstances, there would hao booq$ 

no justification on the part of the petitioner to seek 	jI 

s in the appropr late form soon aftor ho could not- 
T 

succsful in the test. in this connection it may also 

-' 	
- 	 5 t 

bestated that at the appropriate place we shall also 

express our opinion if there i any necessity undLr tha 

to qualify in the test in respect oftl 

Typist. But, ror the 

an 
5 	 5 	

5 	 - 	
• 	

. 	 - 

jI II  

I  

V 

.'l 

i . . 

.. 

- 4 •-,• 

ic-:- t- 

St.. 

- 
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lj fj1) 	

Tj 

ç(f 
 

; 	iqfl3ri 	•tiìl33 
 o hold Lh 	tj case 

7 	
p 

i ?cj 	Yaj 	
brroü by lIm1ttj01 	rllll!Or it Is ulthin 

:v _ 1iflItjoç1 
Th13 iss ue

thorn loro, ansuorod agj 
- 	-2) 

°PP°31te partxas 	 ,a  ~ c: 	
A 

From the records G 
find t1t the cOrVjcu3 or 

: 

PLitjOflor was 
terminated at difrorent Iterv13 Lrt 

a 	

)1ch 1 not justirlOd Unor
.

ell .1 	. 	 0 	
•i 

O.K. Sharma  the lOorriod
ro Ur 	 j tho potit 

	

P.
f, 'Oliocj upofl a iUUgment or th 	F10 'blo Suprorrie Court 

4 

10Portd In 1935(4) 5cc 	
(flatan Lol & Ors 	

V— Stat 
% 

or 	ry 1  j and 0r3, ) ."on I ble M rs.
JUSL0 Vuilkutaram 

, 	• 	 .•• 

his Lordship then 
ua3) SPeaking br 

ttlQ Court was 

••i., 	• 	 • 	 • 	

: 

P 1Q330d t0 observo as 
fOIioL3 .•..••• 	 • 	

: 	. 

	

g 	
The Sti8 Govrflfliert of 	 h 

' 	 rail od to 
d1SC)1ro tii1j 	riuly ir L11030 

? 	
C 	I t lion 

boo1 1PP0lflhIng LeoLI)or 

	

J 	 for 	Some 
time o aUho ba5 for 

3hort periods as stated Obi 
Lsj110 	on> 	 '5 

Jut1riUb10 roa3O• In Some c I 	3PPointmoni5 are mado ror 

	

 
'Jr 	 moçt 	Only an 	 perI 	or Lhey break d 	are rerowod aut 	

& 

	

( 	

or a re 	
day3 The fluffibor 

O f t83c1)r3 
In the Stt8 of Haryaria 	o are tho5u appoiflted on su 
	 oh 

	

ch Qdh 	bae13 is very lalgo 

	

I 	Ifldod If 
the teachers had boon 

3PpoIf1td roguljrly they uould have bo 
	oni itluj to th0 benefit3 o th Sor u1tì 

the 3lary and alloua193 	
hi 	

• 

ru3poct. of th a t POLjod a 	P
all ott1 

yab  
r 
Ie 

Pr1v110903 3uch  lOavo 	 03 Caeu0j leave H 	
, Maternity  1 °0 	 , Medic01 etc 0  all Ihe Govorn1unt 3 	

avaj 	tjlo t0 OLvait9 	30 are dUOlOd t o  th0 fldtioc to 	her 	(JIlL 1 
bIy o 	Iccourit of ttij 	Pi rlr)ILUOJ 	Ocr 

of 	
adop ted by th 5t to Gojr 

rnor)tQ The30 adhoc 
t3cho13 arc 0000CoCsIrlly 

Subjec0 	
to an arbitiary 'hirj 	and fir 111(1 Policy0 Ths9 L2cji3rs uh() 

Co r 1( ILtJL(J thu bulk of tho  
to 	ccp 	 rn 

	

OJuc3LQd ur1op10 	tu i 

	

03 0 j 0b3 on 	dl1()L b 	uj th flhl3Orabjo COflUItior 
tn yf 	 of serviLe 	JilL 

	

0ppears to be exp1 	this 3 itu iti 

	

it 13 not a sound Personnal po1 
	is bound t0 have 

3orjoU3 repurctitjo11 o; the Oducatjoñai 1fl3titutj0 and Chjldro,i 3tUdyjg 

th 	
Govorriinc0 1 

I 
° pOctU 0 

ri n c t I on a  3 a  mod0 I omr layc r • 



I 	; 6 

I 	 --- 

. 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 -. 	
: 	 ••1 

. 	. 	 . 	. 	
•:• 	• 	• 

1 	
• 	!\PPy . nq the principlEs laid down by Their  

f 

 Lordhips in the bova montionf d judnent it would be 

foUnd thBt U om 	ire and fire policy has been adopted 
I4 t$j( 

this case becau 	1om Anneue 1231  dated 14.12.1987 	, 

(1ttr 5t by the egiona1 Director to the Director 

	

0 

 :., ; !... 0 ta 1 p Ernloyoes 5tte Irisuranco Corporation, Now 	I 
DoThi) it 13 stated as ollow. 	

/ 
r 	 lthough Shi. I alita is working as 	

/ . 	Hindi Typi5t hi &orvicu9 are boing . 	•, 
orminatod from time to time and he is f km 

I 	 never allowed to e,'ceod 180 day5 as 	O? 	 iMii 	(
11. 

Hoadquart?s instructions. 

Being bound by the cbservations or the 

tion'ble Supreme Court (quotoc above), we would say that 

	

this policy adopted by the Corperation is not at all 	iL 
44 	I 

justified under the law.  
0 	............. ... 	. 

The admitted fact is that the petitioner as 

.............. 
 

in services as Hindi Typist in the Corporation 

For more than three years with some breaks in servicL '. 

...... . . ...................... 
to be round From the difie rent orders which is not only 	 :1 

of ippointnonts and orders of termination or service 
I  

d to thi3 applicitlon, but this ra I is aiJo 

	

• 	. 
3dIIi.IIC(j in P.nnuxur a '23 ' dated 14012.19(37 - the Same' 	•. 	. 

letter Iiichi is addressed i.o the Ciroctor f.onOrl, 	
r 

EJnployeu3 State Insurance Lorporation, New Delhi, by the 

	

.Hegional Director. Admittedly no test has been Ia1d 	
0, 

511100 1985 to give a second opportunity to the petitioner 	S 
t0 qu3 lily himsoif, ffter the petitioner rendered service 

VoL a little more than th'-oe years and ui Lhout sufficient 
it 

oiicurtunity being given to the petitioner to appoar at':  
0). 

ru ond test (if required under the rules), it was most 	I 

r ifL.ie on the pert of the Departmental qLhor.itius 

LP

V 	

4. 

¶•• 	••,• 	 . 	 •0 	 I 

	

Q 	 ' 

I 	 ' 



: 	 ' , 	. 	:. 	 ••• 	• 	 . 
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: 	

• 

I 

Now th8 n 	qUBt0fl which ori58 

to1 1 	1 8thur the petii° ar could 
be t 

:•. 	C 	• 4? ' . . 	• 	'•. 	• 	• 	S 	 • . 	

? 

, 
II p r atagO1Y O 

an LOC Pot uhich a test may be 

e 	\

P. 

c 	 y1 	
from the begifliflY, i Q . from the datoif 

r / 
I 	 0 	1 p e titiOflBr, uith effec t  from's nqxu 

on 

c 	dtd 	
ending uithnnaxure '16 dat6

4 , 

Lho petitOfl 	ia5 bG6 da1Qflated aB 	HindiY "  

I 	

I 

'i 	In 	
(whic' dated 12.1.19134.

ja 	1t3Uy 

# 	 I BcjdrP5sGd to S9Vfl 	
porson5) 	t has b089 B 

1 

k 	 that flBfl 	Of thoso candld2tC
8  h'J° boon 5orlt bytU 

$\ 

I 
¶1 	Lmp1oymflt Exchfl98 for 

68]octiOfl to t%i° poet of H. 

- n 
	Typ5t 

and they should appuar 
in the nLerVlOU 

post of jidi TypiSt fl thU office of the mplOY 8 e 5  

4 J 

	

\ } k 
inburance Corporat1onb8 fit5t letter of appoifltfl0fl 

tf 

t 	ido 	
Uated 24.1 .i94 i i it 3Lod ttiàt ioV 

:

I 

I, 	

pet 1tOfl01 is appoirted aS indi Typi9t Ifl tho 

:: 	. 	- 	• 	 . 	

: 

H 	OfficC 	jfl2ll 	he
Qi1)1fl 	frolls 

Ij 	ot r d c cu nt be 

to nneXUr8 16' the petitioner has been designated 

1indi Typ 3t and it has biG" LlearlY 	
44 

is for the poit of F1xnd Typist. 
	ii oU o pifl10 

I 	

J 	

\4% 

the contentS of nnOXU 	
MB' hjCh is a st3?i1111 	

shoUiflg 

the slat f position of thc A33m UegiOfl for the mouth of 

bruaryp 19B8, and a10 thc sanctd ond sIr onglil at the m I  .hFJI 

end of the month This statement has bcon submitted tot 

the üitoctoi GenoLal, EmploYeOS State 1rur3m9 CorpOra 

lion, by the Regional Director on 2,3.198B From th '' 

LOfltCfltS of nnOYUtC 	
1 U' it is 30U(1 LhL the LU are 

 

nction0d poSts of LOC a s 	
nd ono sanCtioned post of1fliflii( 

' 

71 4h g u C h m5t8 

' 1 pur 

SO 
170 I 



ii 

	

r 	j 

unorgo a test for confirmatioll or for earning th  L2 1  

	

incremont. We had called upon Mr. G. SarmO, the learned 
	 '. ,... 

toatifY us on the basiB of the 	 fl2 

rules ta ht for a Mmdi Typist . teot 
£I n;tfflI%tOrY. 

• 	
Desido the argtJHtOfltC advanced by M • C. S

a rma thnt rorf 

• 	
the LOCS a test is mandatory, no rules could be placed 

by 	
G. Sarma to indicate tat a tist has to be 

undertaken by a Mmdi Typisto in such circumstances we 

• 	find no merit in the contentiOn advanced on behalf of tha 

0
pposite parties, that the petitioner could not be alloud 

to COItt)ru0 
and could not be regular jBd bUCaUC he could 

nut ho succOSslUl in the te5t huld in 1985. It 
UCS further 

• 	suhinittd by flr. 
 

C. Sarrla that QOC6 the petitio0r had
41 

OtoOd the test in the year 1985, it IS no longer opOfl to 

that COpOCt . U;int) do nut ¶ mU uy 

hi ut to Thnll0IJ°  

• 	 i.t in this conteflti0fl becauSe ones there is 
flu 	 .• 

• 	
provision in the rules laying down any tout to be hold 

in 	pooL of fljiid TypiSt, thu lrJLe fact that 	n nbcdl0IlL 

501 
vont has obeyed his authority to undo rijo thu 

 Lout 

14. 

	

oi.thuut any specifiC provision doeS not croOtO 
	(StOppi 0  

him to challOfl° a particUlar jnttOt, uhinh 
in 

not contemplated under the rules. Therefore, 
uO further 

find that there uas no justification. on the part of the 

	

noUlor ity to tor rninfltfl tho sorv jcSS of the 	
. 

petit joflflt on the ground that he cOU Id ot qua lily in the 

t for the poet. roquisitO tes  

	

R S a 	
th camel's back, (r 6. Sarma 

	

• 	•H••• 	 • 

SUhI+LtLd 
that the deparrDLflt Is proprPd to hold 

C 5peciai 

test . . 

4 
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•. 
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( 
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\ 	I  

I : 	
: 	

• 	 . 	. . 	:;;, y 	• 	• 	. , 

:::: :: .I flc:se ,joj: M 0  

,.:...!, 10 9Ul8jS Q d 	' 
LJ' 
	 : • 	 • 	, 3ryic,9q 
9  cannot acceptthc 

S3ria bca3 	
8ubmis8j0 

14 	
e oflc8 UG hay0 hold that 

1Jrov.5.LO fl 	 A 	 1 	• JCi j 10 ( 	 if-) ho rule s I a  

1io 
t3 tü0 'uch a 	

Yg down th1i 	HincJj 
4 

thi teL, t0 Qlvo a 	
not P°n1t.1.ed 

Do 	
0 th 

- 	 Ill V3 	of thea fo - .- 	 . 
OPIIIJOfl 

that Rfl:oxure 	16' d 	
re 

Ctod 7 42 I988 	 kA 10 50ivj003 of' the 

	

	
9 	Girt 	at1rgr 

on 
tho requj3j0 test 

	
no 	

c1ua 
ca 

 

arid 

	

dconIJcr rrgu1a 	 r1 

ia to o r 8 	
onorlth o If ct ft 

we Opect the <p - op 	
order aCcording 	 propl.tata 'LJt!)Or.jty 

to law without 	1Y Iitr o 

11: 	
Ihus the-application 

ta 
part103 to bedr the 	

fl 	a110 	j0 	
th3 11  

• 	:'. 	 ( 	flCW 	 K 11. Ac; 'ju'f 
30.390 	 303.9() vic C HJ1 	H 
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'Ivff1OYEES' STtT L'SI2.4CE COiirORTIOI'i 	. 

/ REGIONAL OEFICE.: T0R'IH EASTERN i'EGIOT 	 . 	 . . 

I' BAMU\Tfl4AIDN :::: GL'WAHP,TI-2 1. 

Ited : 	2.91 1. 

7 	
/ 	 MEMO 

V.  
• 	 radtiofl lists of the, er1oy€eS 

	

The Coplti0fl of g 	 . 

	

pf 	CrrtiOfl. 	. 

Th' grct±on lists corpfled accorcir1C to seniority .  
respect of the elceS of 'SI C.-rp-'ratiofl in N.E. Region 

son 30 .91Jre senb hcreitl. These lists ry be circulated 
among a3l concrned for conrents ai ..

d obectiofl, if any. In 
cO no hCCifl is received irL this on or before 
it will be presuried that the persons concerned 	with. ': 

their seniority. 

Lcal Office 	 cno narS are advised to ac1fiedg o 	 e 

	

the receipt of  this  merr and crfirm by 	28'. that the lists 
have been circulated under dated initi.lS f the persons 
attached to that Office. 

NN 

above. 	 (5 	
' 
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1'tEG0N.AL DFTOR 

4. Local Office yka.r.aers, N. E. Ttegion. 
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8i.81 	rroflted I 1.81 

Scqj 
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23.10.71 
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0. 
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flg1 0ffjc 

t. R. Dc1 -R,  Ma. 

19 70 
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IT 	
15 	89 	

15.i 8i 
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12 

2 2 I) 

1) 	c9 	
1.1 79 
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PA 
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rr 
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30r0, 	IJ. 
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••; 	

77 

.: 
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— ç 

.i7 Nrs. K Otjha , Chouthury,P 
i8(Mrs. S. Devi, BJi. 

Mrs Rita i1an 	 ita. W 
;j( 	13. ,Y.oiri,-rU(ArtS)' 	'• 3 

1 
1'1ita, C1P.SS X . 	2- 

Ft. 1 s )  Class X . 	 1 
•S: Xailta, Class X - 	1. 

Y. I3rub, B-A 

	

• 	. B. -C. Bora, BSc. 
,, 	

21. 
6.. K.. Baruah.-BSc.-' 	. 	3 
7, Mi's. Z..Ft4,A 	 1 

tl 1,oka l  Class X 
L. Mahnt3, BA 

i K, ScrrEth, B 
Mrs BCbcudhury,M 	 22. 

12 irs. 1. Srn3h, flJ 	 31 

rtgiri, B.Sc.' 	 1 

1t8brnarI, Clss X 
• 

. HZrikP, L6L/1lI 

- 
\ 
........ . ... ........... 	

. 

':.. • 	 . . 	..75-i'. 	6 	- ; - 7 

l 	il.82 30.5.e9 rrorted - L.0.Bongaion S/G 
21.82 19.10.90 - 	- L.O. Guwahatj 
1.82 19.10.90  

11i'iER. 	. • 	. 	. 

2.1.82 25...83.  
, 	13.7.89 13.7q89. Appointed - 

6 ,117 IS•ioN CIEFK  
0201 1 50 	B251 5'OO,'- 

30 9 	8 1.3 77 ronoted 1.1.81 n.c 
•202.6 1 .3.77 it 1.1.81 1! 

2 	61 2+ 6 8o 12.9 65 I X. Guw2t1 
27 	22 27. 	82 po1nted - L 	(. P1i 	(rffg.UDC) 2 	11 	82 2.11.82 H  (Cffg,uIc) 31i 1182 II - 

2.11.22 2 	11 	e2l 
2 .9.74. 21 7 82 Fromoted R/S 

- 

1 	1 	81 1 	C. T1 suh 2 11.82 2.11 	82 Appolntcd 
i, 

2,11 	82 2 	11.22 - 
f.283 4283 - 

3.6.3 

 2.7 .83 	2 83 

 i7.1o.7 	Pro 1-10 ted. 

 
iyer 

- 



 G. C. Sarma, QSS X 

 B. N. icalita, claSS X 

 T. Hazarika, C1aCS X 
Cla 3  X 

 • ic.. ins. CIss x 

 S. i•. T3, 	ca.ss 	X 

 N. C. Las, Cla S s X 

1. Limrali, Cias X 

1 . I. G..'baifl 	O; x 

Arabim1a IJs, Cl9. 	X 

IJ'ie sb Ba s (i) ci s s 

'• Nurari, Cls s 
, 

%bria, CJ.ss Viii 

Islam, Ci' 	VIII 

Class X 

. C. Iita, ClaSS IX 

(. U. C. 'as(tI), CIS IX 

Inted 	— 

r 

BECC RD Sc RTE 
&ale Rc. 

.' 

1.9.38  3.10.58 21+.1+.62. rropted 10.7.6+  

17.8.1+1 1.8.60 21.9.63 1.1.86 

1+.1o.63 1.8.72 	• 1 .1.77 

1.7.1+ 1.10.3 6.2.7 1.1.79 

1.1.O 22.573 17.1.76 1.1.81 

1.11.52 11 .9.7 5 21.9.79 -' 1.1.79 

1.3.57 7.6.76 13.12.79 . 1.1.79 

. . 

~)14 10.3.77 .?.EO 
12.9.88 . 

To 
- 

1.3.60 26.7.80 3.10.88 	. • - 

30.6.61 1.2.81 3.11.88 	• • - 
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1.9.6 .6.76 2)4.8C 

	

31.7.58 	2. 11,82 	2J.$2 	inte 	- 

	

31.7. 61+ 	1.102 	1.10.82  
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31.2.61 	1.10.22 	.1.10.82 	
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1.12.61 	i .10.82 	• 1.10.82 	-  
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R.0. (1Uh 1441j 

L .0 • C}jp rc1i.ar. 
Expircd nn 6 
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I.C. 11iuhri. 
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1) (' 	 •'4 

: 

1 
1,c • 	 .- 

I .0 • Tin sui ia • 	- - 

I .0. Jrgighrp . 	 J -J 
1.0. Nagann. 	 : 

l.C.(S/T) ic'tlrrd *J.un. 
tarily.399Ø 

• 	,-. 	,- 
. 	-• 	• 	.. 	 S  

• 	 \•.•,• - 	 .,•... 
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-- 

4 1  

1' Scale 

M Kalia, tU(rtS) 	.7.62 t  
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• 

7. B. C. rc, C1SS 	20.9.60 	28 1.81 	20.9.88 	rostcJ  
81 Anil 	 aip 	IS, CJss 	1 7.61 	1 +.82 	2209.88 :t 	L.C. "hubri.. VII 
9. T. Pc'zhru 1 , C1bS X 	1.1 59 	19.9.82 	4.10.88 	 All, L.(. Tinsu1'i. 

10 	?Irs. R. M. S'Thtn G1.ss X 2.2.68 	10.8.88 	10.8.88 	Ap1ntdi 	I. C. Shi1I-ng 
I. C 1 .j1ongsh, Cip.ss X 	1.5.6+ 	1909.88 	3)4.89 	 tc. oc 
J. C. L.S, ClaSS IX 	20.1.64 	27.9.88 	27.9.88 	4irin+.4:... 

l.L'•' 	"'r- 	 .Lt,' • 

I 

Svlc I?. 701_87-14_94/. 

30 6 64 	22 9 83 	22 9 8 2, 	tppoiitot1  
16 	 3.89 	314 .89  

I 	 • 	 . 

1 6.61 	9 Po 	8 	Fo 	 - 	" 

1. •G. C. ras, 	Class IX 

C.•HaJ.ni, Cl ss X 

1. 	rcup Sinb,knows t'-' sign. 
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In the matter of: - 

	

£ kI. 	 £ 
W. IU). LL 1 Ot LUU 

	

• 	.1.... I 	•i. I 4 I JVthnlIIUrd vdLlLa. 

tS - V 

£_ U MUDLIL4Ifl. 

{Jniori of fr,dia and Others. 

rüuituCti 

i 
- Mrlu- 

hi the matter of: - 

Rejoinder submitted by the applicant in reply 

LO the written statements suumiited by the 
._____. _I__.g._ nespufluti ILS. 

CL.. L....l..l.... 	. 	Il.....4. ..L.... 	 ..4. L.....LI.. 	4 	 .11.. mUsL IIUIIIULV dilU ISULUUUV SLdIC as 

under; - 

FL..4 4L.. 	 L.... £I_I 
II IdI. U It dJ)LlL..dl It. lIds Ldrefully gone through the written SLdWI I Iti It- I 
t.. 4.L 	 ___t . ......4 4.L.. 	4_..L 	 L.. 

	

LI I I tSpUI lUti It-S dl IU UI IUtI SLUUU LI 	LUI It-ti It-S LI Iti tUI. II It dppllcant 
UIIIS alt the averments made therein save and eALeuL WiliLil are borne. 
-. .i ...: 
UUL oi records. 

?L.3. ...u.L 	..J i.. I.L.. 	- 	. a 	 I. 	A I IidL Wit-Il rd1u LU LIIC SLaLCIIIeIILS mdue 	pdraiapiI 	I, .).L, .)..) all 

3.4 of the written statemnt, the humble applicant does not have any 

comment to offer SiflCC the same are matters of records. 

3. 	That, ifl reply to the statements made in paragraphs 3.5, 3.8 and 3.7 of 

the written statements, the applicant begs to submit that this Hon'ble 

Tribunal vide tts 1udment and order dated 14.06.2001 ifl Q.A.No. 

311 11999 has discussed in details the various judicial pronouncements and 

departmental orders, more particularly the order dtd. 01.11.1996 

(Annexure-4 to the instant O.A) issued by the ESC Headquarters Office, 

New Delhi and has categorically held that the applicant has become a part 

of the cadre of LOC. a feeder cadre for UDC at least from 01.11.1996 and 



t 	1 

lk 

the post of Hindi Typist cannot be termed as an Isolated post. The said 

order of the Tribunal attained finality and thereafter, the issuance of the 

letter dtd. 17.09.2009 by the ESIC headquarter communicating a decision 

nf tht 147th mtina nf thp rcnnndcnfc anti ckina th hcnth th 

— ..j1.. 	1. I... aL 	....4 	...t I P% 	. . 	C (UI U(%(% 	4 4L.1. 4.. 	I.. • 	I dnuuanL III we Ldur UI LL1L. W..i tj.uo.uu', dflu UICIL wO 	nLacIn 

him at the bottom of the seniority list of the LDC's IS a Qross violation of, 

the 1. 4... 	a 	4 .._4 	4 4_4 . 4 i', •blI•%4 —' 4L..1 I I..-..ILI... r .11.. • 	I - 4 RJumnL dnu 010cr uaLu II.UOLUUI UI LIlIS flUll ir;uunat dnu 

such action of the respondents lacks jurisdiction and authority. As such 

the so catted decision of the respondents in their I 47 meeting held on 
(UI 1'.(W 	4 	4.L...I 	 I 	I 44 	444 	47 1'.t. IV anu weir LunseuIJeuuaL telLer OW. 

unsustainable and void. 

• 44.. 4L 	a 4. 	That, the applicant 	 UCIII UIC sLatements made in para 4.2, 
4 	44 

143, 	 and 4.5 of the written statement and begs to submit that the 

	

a. .. 	4L... 	 I I1...41 	. • J..4 - appointmenl UI LIIC diJiJLIt..dIIL  d flIIIUI I ypIL on regular basis w.e.f 
444 30. 03.  C 4 4rfl 

LJ.UI. o4 was made in accordance with the order ow. IO of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal In O.A.No. 4511988 and the said appointment does not 

disentitle the applicant from his promotion to the next higher cadre of 

	

... 	I UDC. The contention of the respondents that the posi n nUnu....44 Typist is 

OIl ICI CIII from LDC and that the nature of job for those two posts are 
ILl.. r.4L.. .1 a. L... ...l...4 differenl I IdYC dO uy been examined by this Hon u 	Iuundt dnd vide 

(U4 Z.. 	4 	I 	14 4 14 1%fl( 	4L.. I I..... IL I order dtd. i4.06.2uu I II) 	 .) II I 	 LIII nuii uteTribunal has 
--'----4--I LdLC'Ul ILddy held that the post of Hindi Typist has become a part of the 

cadre of LOC. a feeder cadre of UDC. After the pronouIIIIIeIIL of the said 
1'4 	LL 	 4_....I._ 4.. .4 judgment and order dtd. 14.06.20w, we responueiu uo 	have any 

right to adhere to their mlsconception and cannot say that the post of 

Hindi Typist Is not a part of the cadre of LDC. The statement that the 

nature of jOb of Hindi Typist IS different from that of LDC cannot stand on 

its leg since the respondents themselves have contradicted the same by 

their owi-  statement in para 4.3. In para 4.3, the respondents have stated 

that the posts of LOC/Adrema operator/Telephone operator/computer 

operator etc. are considered for promotion to the post of UDC. 
£4 444..41 • aL 	4 	— 	. L. I • I 	€ £4 	 ..4.. 	.I I.. 1.. - uumit.wu\, we ndlure UI iousiWOrt 0, uuie 	ooerdwr. elCol 101 iC 

• 4 	- 	_4_ - 	4 - 	II 	4 	4•L 4 	I 	 I.. 4. uuerawt or LUmoI.JLCr UD&dLUr dre nol mi&ar o wal. 01 L.LJL... UUL even 
4. 

 

thereafter when the said operators could be treated as a part LDC for 

promotion to the post of (JDC, the applicant who is a designated LDC 

_c_- JLJ,.A 16<  
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Q-Hndi Typist) having same educational qualificatiog 

LDC Is evidently a part of the cadre of LDC, which the respondents cannot 

deny. 

Further, the letter dtd. 01.11.1996 Issued by the respondents, has 
...4. 	........a: confirmed beyond any doubt thdL u . dpuucant having been designated as 

	

l, 1n 	vu 	Is very much a part of the cadre of LOC and In the said 
44. 4. 	LI I%II3 LCLCI n. has no where been mentioned that the pOSL 0, LuLn1ndi Typist) 

--------------------- IS not a part of LOC. 	reuiidents have ueu 	UUIIL to make an 

	

I 	4 .. 	- 	 L.. 	 4. 4L dl LII ILIaL dflU uflred,uflduLe I...Ldll ILdUUII L)V d mere LreLLII UI LIICII uWfl 
£ 	..1.......I$ 	. 	........L.......4 	- 4.L...4. 4L... 	....4. 	4 I 	(I I4.44 	....J.i.% 4.. .4: 	...1. lmdIIIduuII, unieiiuiriv UIdL Ille pUL 01 LIJ 	flIlIUI lpISL) I uIsLInL 

from the cadre of LDC. WhiCh IS arbitrary. matafide. unfair and ill-

motivated. 

5. 	That, the applicant emphatically denies the statements made in pat-a 4.6, 

4.7. 4.9. 4.11. 4.12. 4.13. 4.14 and 4.19 of the written statement and 
I- Uegs to stiIult that the grant of fiIIdIlLIdL upgradatlon under ACP scheme 

I.. 	41tt__......i. 4.... In respect of the applicant IS entiret:  d UI' ICICUL isSUe cannot be equated 

with IeULdI promotion and which cannot be taken as a plea for denying 

regular promotion of the applicant from the post of LOC (Hindi I ypIsLi LU 
£L... ...4. :4.44I.. UIC pUL 01 L,DC. WhiCh the applicant Is legulillidLety euiuued to get. 

L:.. 1 1.. ILl.. . LI.. 	.I 4... 41. 	. .4 	.i. 	.4 	4.. 	4..i...J d 4 !%# 	1'. IIII riufl ULC lrluundL 111 u.S 1uumeuiu. anu oruer udteu II.UO.LtXJ 

has discussed ifl details about Its earlier judgments in the matter and has 

finally held that the applicant has become part of the cadre of LDC at 

least from 01.11.1996 and declared that the applicant is entitled for the 

next higher grade in the existing hierarchy. The Hon 'bie Tribunal In its 

said judgment did nowhere direct for grant of financial upgradation under 

the ACP scheme to the applicant but simply confined to 

modification/substitution of the pay scale from Rs. 3285-49501- to Rs. 

4000-60001 -  ifl favour of the applicant Just to correct the errors in the pay 

scale granted to the applicant and thiS fact has fairly been admitted by 

the respondents in para 4.9 of their written statement. Further, the 
4.. 4..:.. 	.i....: ...4 £... 	4 iL... 4. 4 	i. 	.4 	4 	.J...i....J . 4 f# ueCiuun uuuLdlfleu 	iDdla 01 L)IC uuiument anu orueu uu I.UO.L%A)I 

of this Hon ble Tribunal Is not a mere observationloblter dicta of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal as misconstrued by the respondents but it has been a 

	

4 ...t .4 .1 	4.1.. 	L. 	iL 	I I....,LI 	r £1.. 	I 4.L...1. iL.. ...I:... 	4. 4... LdLeu4urIcdL ueLtarallun U1 we nUll IJLC I riuunat UICIL IIIC duutut..anL 	d 

&-4 tL 	
AL.CAIW\ 
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- t4Lwe 	of LOC. - 	

ft1II& -I'141d 

D th 	 feeuer cadre for the uOt. of UDL at tedsL w.e.f 

01.11.1996. 

 

It was therefore implicit that the respondents ought to have 

4 ....â...4 4.L... 	14 	4. 	 .•...•1• 	.4' 	is:- 	. I... -4. .. 	.4' f%4 .44 4fr%, 

LrtdLeu Lilt dDDIiCdfll- dS a Cdl I. Ci LIJ%... ai teas'. VLe.1 UI. I I. I9'ID and  

4 LI... .....4 	44.. 	.4 	44 	L:... 	..*4.4 	4. 	LL... 	4... 	€ ii 
ieiiXeu ins Stl11orI i'.l dflo cons iuer illS Droi I IUUOfl w u it raue CI U 

accordingly, and non compliance of the same amounts to gross violation 

..€ a.L.. 4. 4 	.*4 	.4 	4 - 44.4 .4 4 I% 	WW%4 € 4L1.. I I 	LI 	r4L . ._4 £€4... 

IIIC iuumel1L anu Cruet OW. I+.UO.LUUI Oi '.iiis n0fl ute it luiifldt. uiwr 

pronouncement of the Judgment and order dtd. 14.06.2001 of this 

Hon'bte Tribunal, the respondents do not have any right to rely on any of 

4L.. 	...1 • 4 4 	*4 	4LI 	4L ...l4 	I.41 	4L 	44. 

ole prJ1ous uugmei'.s Oi WIS Ii lUUlldl. inLtuuirig we one UW. .)U.U.).LUUI 

in O.A.No. 4511988. which the Hon'ble Tribunal has already discussed 

.......4 ...4L.. ...4 ._ 44.4 44 I# 	FV%4 .1 	% * II 	i44 44(%4' 

uciore odssinu UiC 0iut UW. l'+.UO.LUUI in La PI.i'4O. . it 

14  4._. .1 .....4. 4... ....44 . 1.. £.L..-4 . ... 4 iL.. I I £...4.' - 

IL IS reIe'fdiIL ui melliloll Here Old'. pUISUdHI '.0 w'. impternenLdlloll 

_s.  Ji. Il .. - ..€€1 I..I I .... LI... . .4. ..0 1 44... is 4i. F%t ...€4I I 

UI i'.S DOtiCv on uIIlcidL Lanudwe. '.iie Ov'.. ti ifluid. '.ieo'.'.. UI uiiicia 

I.... 	 .14.. 44 P% II 	I 	4IFC ii lflhI #5 I . 	41.4 1 	4'.A 44"OS 	4 #5 

LdiIQuae 'VIUC i'.S wv iO. I,)U.)J1.)100tJ.1- ici Uw. JJ.U'4.iO dflu LJ.M 

No. 1301511/90- 01 (d) dtd. 17.07.1990 desIgnated the Hindi TypiSt as 

I IS# 	11 14 41 r. ....i..% 	rL.l.. 4.. 	.44.....i. S .. 	 . 	4t 	I 	44 .........J 4 	4 

inifltii 	 e'iiieii'. irum Odwe itO. 	ioara I I duO iOO'. 

- 4. 	1.'.... ...4 '. 	4 1.1.... I 	... 4.1 	. #5. ....44 .....1... 	.444 	.4 4 i.4 	fI#5 	_.4'  4.1.. 
iiO'.0 uieretni Ci Lilt Ifl eCiiOui %juesLionlldne OW. 	.LUU. u we 

Committee of parliament on offIcial language ifl respect of N.E. Regional 

office of ESi corporation. This clearly evidences that the Hindi Typist 

- 	A. 4 • ....4 	1.1.... 	4 	I 	..€€4..... 	p 	r 	- 	I4I 	 4.1 - 

	

auoo ifl'.eu u iue; we r sonat oil n.e. i • . ri ion. 	i CuiDura . sO 1 tS 

designated as LOC (Hindi Typist) even since 1989 and hence the post of 

Hindi Typist IS Very much a part of the cadre of LDC and the respondents 

- 4 .......I 4.. LL.. 	4. 	t I is:- (l Il .41 r. 	1 4 S - 	LI...... 	.. 4...... 	5 I is:- - 
LdnlioL CMAUUC Lilt p05'. Ci LIJ... risflui ipISL) urum Lilt cdute Oi LUL. on 

the basis of an unreasonable classification of their own. 

Copy of page 19 of the Inspection questionnaire of 

committee of parliament on official language Is 

annexed hereto and marked as Annexure-A. 

That from the above stated facts, It IS abundantly clear that the 

applicant Is deemed to have been appointed as LOC (Hindi Typist) w.e.f 

25.01.1984 and he IS very much a part of the cadre of LDC since his date 

of appointment i.e 25.01.1984. as such he Is entitled for regular 

promotion i.e 25.01.1984. As such he IS entitled for regular promotion to 

the post of UDC w.e.f the date the other LOCs, more particularly those 

who Joined after him as LOC, are promoted as UDC. The respondents do 

not have any right to deny promotion to the applicant to the cadre of hOC 

s- (V4/vJ 	(L4t4\ 
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when his juniors were promoted vide office &dr 	499—d&- 

09.09.1999 even after he was held to be part of LDC from very date of his 

initial appointment as per the official language policy launched by the 

Govt. of India ad thereafter declared again by  this Hon'b[e Tribunal that 

the applicant was a part of LOC at least w.e.f 01.11.1996. The action of 

the respondents Is therefore, malafide, unfair, Illegal and opposed to the 

Government of Policy and against the settled position of law. 

That In reply to the statements made In para 4.10, 4.16 and 4.17 of the 

written statement, the applicant begs to state that It Is evident from the 

facts stated In the preceding paragraphs hereinabove that the applicant 

has been a part of LOC since his inItial appoIntment and stood entitled for 

promotion to the cadre of UDC along with other LOCs who were promoted 
I 	1 41fl - 4 1 	II £1 	 £L LLI 	L 	L4 	L 

as 	in 	dflu in ait iiiflt 01 	iinfl, 	OUiii iO have been 

promoted from the post of LDC (Hindi Typist) to the post of UDC. The 

gradation list annexed as Annexure-8 to the Instant O.A clearly Indicates 

that the post of LDC and Hindi Typist were clubbed posts and there had 

been a common gradation li5t for both the posts Which formed the feeder 

cadre for promotion to the cadre of UDC, and the contentions other wise 
4L 	- 	4 £ 	 £.. £L 	L4 _4 	 • 41 

UI U I resounuenL dre Li 	at 	UIOUQI ai iu tInLe O sud;ndute. 

Further, the admitted fact being that the applicant was already a 

part of LOC, the so called decision dtd. 25.08.2009 of the respondent 

corporation to absorb the applicant In the cadre of LOC and Its proposal to 

obtain consent of the application thereto, lacks jurisdiction and authority 

and amounts to a uncalled for superfluous exercise, which Is liable to be 

ignored. 

That the applicant categorically denies the statements made in para 4.15 

of the written statement and begs to submit that this Hon'bte Tribunal In 

its judgment and order dtd. 14.06.2001 In 0. A. No. 31111999 categorically 

declared that the applicant has been a part of LDC, the feeder cadre for 

promotion to the post of UDC. It Is not a mere observation or obiter dicta 

of the Hon'ble Tribunal as misconstrued by the respondents. The f0ilW-

up actions, consequential to the judgment aforesaid were implicit In the 

Judgment Itself for WhiCh no separate direction for treating the applicant 

S- J-Sk JR 
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as LX or to promote him to UDC is required 

respondents Is unsustainable. 

Further s  the admitted fact being that the applicant was already a 

part of LX, the so catted decision dtd. 25.08.2009 of the respondent 

corporation to absorb the applicant In the cadre of LDC afresh and to 

impose some conditions thereof tacks jurisdiction and authority of the 

respondents i1ch amounts to an unauthorized superfluous exercise. As 

such the said decision and the so catted letter dtd. 17.09.2009 Issued by 

the respondents seeking consent of the appticant for his proposed 

absorption to the cadre of LX IS Illegal and liable to be declared as void. 

That the applicant categorkalty denies the statements made In para 4.18 

and 4.20 of the written statement and begs to state that this O.A IS full of 

merit and has been filed bonafide and deserves to be allowed with costs. 

That ifl the facts and c1rcumstances the applicant humbly submits that he 

Is entitled to the relies prayed for an the 0. A. deserves to be allowed 

With costs. 

Jt 44 
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Gv1i aTTch 
'V'ERFCAT{ON 

1 ., ShrI Munindra Katita, son of Shri Pritambar Katita, aged about 49 years, 

- 	 I I1...44 	• £. 	4 	.L 	1 	I- ..- 	r'. i. 	$ 	•..--- 	 -. 	 -44 

wunuriw dS flhllUl I\,th. In We rmoLu\ItfeS iae Insuldnce urDorduon. 

Regional Office, N.E. Region, Guwahati applicant in the instant reJoinder, 

do hereby verify that the statements made in Paragraph I to no are true to 

my knowledge and { have not suppressed any material fact. 

And J sign this verification on this the 41& day ofApril, 2010. 

5)-' / 	 LLJ4ik 

.4,  
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INSPECTION IUSTUfl8ffiE 
Regarding use of Hindi in Ministries/Departments/AttaChAd and 

Subordinate Offlces/Undertaklngs/lnstitutes etc. of the 
Central Government 

Vzq Trn h-,qR  
iR 	- 781 021 

Roglonal Office 	. 
E.S.I. Corporatkn 
N.E. 11( ion, OuwAhAlI 7131 021 

I . 

fRVT f 
rtT? 1 tTtThT; 

Name and full address 
of the office to be inspected 

Date of Inspection : 	 14-01-2003. 
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0A  
(I) 	Whether the services of Hindi knowing ciorks/stenogrtPhOr8 

are being utilised 	I uily for Hindi stenography / typing as per 	 YES 

the directives * issued by the Deptt,. of 	Official Language ? 

(U) 	if not, give tho roasons thoroof 	? 	 Not 	applicable 

Has any proamme been prepared for the training of the remaining employees shown in Item Nos. 

7 and 8 above ? If so, give detaiis thereof. 

Yea, actiona are being takon first to Impart thorn Hindi training. 

ii. 	lnformtlOn rgnrciing full One 01110or 	I ornptoy000 who tj ro engaged on implornontatlon of the, 

Official LanguE1e policy and translation work etc. 

1 

a) Detalie of full time off lcors/ 
omployooB rogarthtçj nbovo, 

I)) 	IT)otallij of notion tol(On for 
fillItHJ 0$' ti 10 uI IOVO VSIOII, it 

	

Designation 	Pay Scale 	 No. of Posts 
Sanctioned 	Vacant 

(With Date) 

LDC 	4000-100-6000 	1 	 0 

(ilindi Typlt) 

	

Jr. Hindi 	6000-160-6000 	1 	1 (11.062000) 

Transintor 

Action Is being taken by the Hqre. Off ice. 

c)' Whether the existing postS 

	

are in accordance with the 	 Yea. 
norms laid down by the 
Deptt. of Official Language ? 

	

d) 'it not, what action is being 	
Not applicable 

takon in this regard ? 

/ 

COflt 

•; Gu'Nah BenCI 

flaf. Doprulmont of OHII,tI LonUtuUa 0. M. No. j() 	/nri- O.L. (0) (mmd tti April 100. 


